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Agenda

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board of Directors
Monday, August 25, 2025 at 5:00 PM
Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority, Administration, 8603 E. Eastridge Drive, Prescott Valley

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Central Arizona Fire and
Medical Authority (CAFMA) Board of Directors and the general public that the CAFMA Governing Board will
hold a meeting open to the public on Monday, August 25, 2025, starting at 5:00 PM. The meeting will be
held at the Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority Administrative Office, 8603 E. Eastridge Drive,
Prescott Valley, AZ 86314. Members of the Governing Board may attend in person or virtually.

The Board may vote to go into Executive Session on any agenda item, pursuant to A.R.S. & 38-431.03(A)(3)
for discussion and consultation for legal advice from the District’s Attorney on matters as set forth on the
agenda. The following topics and any variables thereto will be subject to Board consideration and
discussion. All items are set for possible action.

Page
1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS
2, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. CORRESPONDENCE AND PRESENTATIONS
A. Alarm Summary for January to July 2025 4-20
Alarm Summary 1st Half 2025.pdf &
B. Letters from the Public and Board Recognition 21-24

Thank yous' Aug mtg 2.pdf &

4. REPORTS

Reports are informational only. Any item articulated in the reports is subject to
clarification, discussion, and direction by the Board; no action will be taken.
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8.

9.

A. Board Member Reports

B. Division Reports
2025 08 25 Division Report.pdf &

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

In accordance with A.R.S. §38-431.01(H) the Central Arizona Fire and Medical
Authority Board has decided to allow public comments as time permits. Those
wishing to address the Board regarding an issue within the jurisdiction of this public
body may do so by completing a Call to the Public form and submitting it to Staff.
Speakers are limited to three (3) minutes but may submit written comments for
Board records. Call to the Public shall not exceed 30 minutes per meeting. Board
members shall not discuss or take legal action on matters raised during an open call
to the public, but may ask Staff to review a matter or may ask that a matter be
placed on a future agenda.

CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed under consent agenda are considered to be routine by the Central
Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board and will be enacted by one motion. There
will be no separate discussion on these items. Any item may be removed by a Board
member and will be considered separately for motion, discussion, and action.

A. Approve Regular Session Minutes - July 28, 2025
2025 07 28 CEA Regular Minutes - DRAFT Public.pdf &

B. Approve Executive Session Minutes - July 28,2025

C. Approve General Fund Financial Statements - July 31, 2025
JULY 2025 CAFMA BANK RECONCILIATION - Signed.pdf &

VOTE TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION
EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. Legal Advice Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) Regarding
Civil Litigation Between CAFMA and AMR in Maricopa and
Yavapai Counties

OLD BUSINESS

A. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Civil Litigation
Between CAFMA and AMR in Maricopa and Yavapai Counties

25-38

39-45

46-114
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10. NEW BUSINESS

A. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Purchase of 115-134
Modernized Station Alerting in the Amount of $271,678.62

Station Alerting Capital Improvements Proposal.pdf &

B. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Shared 135-140
Communications Personnel IGA with the Yavapai-Prescott
Indian Tribe

CEA YPIT Shared Comms Personnel IGA.pdf &

C. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Contract No. 2026- 141-154
041 Fit for Duty Medical Exams with Burroff and Associates,
Ltd.

CAFMA - 1582 Contract for Firefighter Physical Exams.pdf @

11. ADJOURNMENT

The Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority Board meeting locations are accessible to the
handicapped. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), those with special
needs, such as large-type face print or other reasonable accommodations may request those
through the Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority Administrative Offices at (928) 772-7711 at
least 24 hours before the meeting.
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Yavapai Hills

Home Owners Association

Yavapai Hills HOA
4975 Hornet Dr.
Prescott, AZ. 86301

Wednesday, July 30, 2025

Chief John Feddema

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority
8603 E. Eastridge Drive

Prescott Valley AZ 86314

On behalf of the Board of Directors of the Yavapai Hills Home Owners Association, thank you to
everyone at CAFMA for responding to the small wildland fire adjacent to AZ-69 on the morning of June
27. We appreciate the speed with which the response occurred, which, given the weather conditions,
undoubtedly prevented this fire from spreading further toward the homes in Yavapai Hills.

In the end, this fire was resolved quickly due not only to your quick response, but also to the
mitigation project that was completed by the DoC Perryville crew just over a month before. We
benefited from good timing and some luck, and also from the thoroughness of that May 23 mitigation
project.

You might say the incident was good practice for the larger events that we know will eventually
happen, but more than that, it illustrated again how important wildland mitigation is. We are using this
experience to further encourage our residents to thin their vegetation and harden their homes and
buildings.

%M76ﬂ§
Marty Arembly ’

Yavapai Hills Firewise Committee Chair

Marty Arambula
Yavapai Hills Home Owner’s Association Board of Directors, President

4975 Hornet Drive, Prescott, AZ 86301
Phone: 928-778-5035 / Email: vavapaihills@hoamco.com
www.vavapaihillshoa.com
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Station 58, Rescue 58 and Fire Inspector O’Neil attended.

Thank you!

08/06/2025

Tapestry at Granville
National Night Out Event
6810 E Spouse Dr
Prescott Valley, AZ 86314

Prescott Valley Fire and Safety,

On behalf of Tapestry, we sincerely thank you for your contribution and for participating in
our National Night Out event on Tuesday, August 5.

Your supportis truly appreciated. The event was a success and wouldn't have been
possible without the help of our community and neighbors like you.

Over 65 attendees joined us, bringing together all our neighbors for a wonderful night. We
look forward to inviting you and your team to join us again next year!!

Thank you again for your support!
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Date: 08/15/2025

Subject: CAFMA Resources on Billy Fire

Dear Chief Feddema,

On behalf of the Central West Zone Type 3 Incident Management Team, | would like to express our
sincere thanks and appreciation for the exemplary performance of the CAFMA resources that were
assigned to the Billy Fire on the Tonto National Forest while our team was managing it. CAFMA heavily
supported the CWZ Team during this incident and while every one of your personnel exceeded
expectations there were two who we felt should be acknowledged individually.

Telecommunications Specialist Dave Legge has come out to help the CWZ Team with communications
over the years but this is the first year he actually rostered with us. Dave’s unique skills and experience
helped us to create a repeater network that tied into the Tonto National Forest radio system in some of
the most complicated terrain that Arizona has to offer. Because of his efforts we were able to ensure
firefighters had adequate communications to carry out their operations in the safest possible manner.
Without this capability we may have been forced to order a Complex Incident Management Team for no
other reason but the communications.

Captain Dan McCarty became the Incident Commander of complex Incident Within an Incident (IWI)
while performing his duties as a Task Force Leader trainee. Captain McCarty’s knowledge of the IWI
protocols on wildland fires as well as his professionalism were key in managing an incident that required
five patients to be flown to local hospitals. Large multi-patient incidents are not very common in the
wildland arena and can be very challenging Captain McCarty’s efforts were key to a positive outcome.

Benjamin Stewart, James Robbins
Incident Commander Deputy Incident Commander
Central West Zone Type 3 IMT Central West Zone Type 3 IMT
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Chief’s Report
By Interim Fire Chief Feddema

This month highlighted both the progress of our long-term initiatives and the exceptional daily
work of our personnel. From advancements in staffing and scheduling to outstanding incident
response, interagency recognition, and the critical support of our dispatchers, I am proud of the
professionalism and dedication demonstrated across all divisions of CAFMA.

I also want to thank the Chino Valley Fire District and Central Yavapai Fire District Boards for
their time and consideration throughout the recent Fire Chief recruitment process. Work is
underway with legal counsel to prepare a draft employment contract for the Board’s
consideration at the August meeting.

Personnel Development

Firefighter Caden Burch has successfully completed the Acting Captain task book, and
Firefighter Aponte has completed all requirements for the Acting Engineer position. Thank you
to everyone who supported these accomplishments, and congratulations to both.

Incident Response Highlight — Garage Fire, Prescott Valley

On August 17, 2025, CAFMA crews quickly contained a garage fire in Prescott Valley,
preventing it from spreading into the main residence. Two occupants and their pets evacuated
safely. One adult sustained minor burns, was treated on scene, and not transported. This incident
demonstrates the professionalism of our crews and their swift actions to protect life and property.
CAFMA thanks the Arizona Crisis Team, American Red Cross Arizona, Prescott Valley Police
Department, APS, UniSource Energy, and the Town of Prescott Valley for their assistance.

Wildland Response

CAFMA continues to support wildfire response across the region, with seven personnel assigned
to the Billy and Washington Fires in Arizona and two deployed to the Verdera Blanca Fire in
New Mexico. The Central West Zone Type 3 Incident Management Team commended CAFMA
for exemplary performance on the Billy Fire. Telecommunications Specialist Dave Legge was
recognized for establishing a complex repeater network that ensured safe communications in
difficult terrain, while Captain Dan McCarty was praised for effectively managing a rare Incident
Within an Incident involving five patients flown to area hospitals. These recognitions underscore
CAFMA’s commitment to interagency cooperation and the professionalism of our personnel in
complex wildfire operations.

Federal Funding Update

25 August 2025 Page | 1
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CAFMA has cleared another hurdle in the Congressional Appropriations process. Funding for
new ambulances has been approved by the Senate Appropriations Committee and will be
included in the draft appropriations bill. Two steps remain: securing inclusion in the final
bipartisan bill and passage of the final appropriations bill by Congress. The process is anticipated
to conclude by October.

Special Districts Roundtable

On August 19, 2025, CAFMA hosted the Prescott/Prescott Valley Area Special Districts
Roundtable at our administration facility, bringing together local special district leaders,
representatives from the Arizona Special Districts Alliance, and congressional staff from the
offices of Congressman Eli Crane and Senator Ruben Gallego. Discussions focused on federal
priorities and policies affecting special districts, including H.R. 2766 (federal recognition of
special districts), rural development needs, water and land management, hazard mitigation, and
local water infrastructure for firefighting. The event concluded with a CAFMA facility tour, with
special thanks to Captain Ben Roche for helping to set up the event.

Communications Recognition — Prescott Regional Communications Center (PRCC)

On the evening of August 16, PRCC dispatchers managed seven calls in just over an hour
(19:44-21:00), including two Level 2 vehicle accidents, two separate helicopter transports, and a
“Last Call” for Chief Lucas.

Throughout these incidents, the PRCC team remained professional, effective, and supportive of
our operations. Their outstanding work ensured multiple complex incidents were coordinated
smoothly.

Special thanks to PRCC dispatchers for their professionalism and continued partnership in
supporting CAFMA crews and the communities we serve.

Labor Management

CAFMA continues to work collaboratively with labor leadership on matters affecting staffing,
scheduling, and operational priorities. At present, we are reviewing documents related to the
Meet and Confer process and will be working to bring this before the Board for consideration.
This step reflects our shared commitment to strengthening labor-management relations and
ensuring that future agreements are transparent, well-structured, and aligned with the
organization’s goals.

Interagency Collaboration — Prescott Fire Department

This month, CAFMA and the Prescott Fire Department held our quarterly Command Staff
Meeting to coordinate on operational priorities, training opportunities, and interagency support.
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These meetings strengthen communication, enhance alignment across both agencies, and ensure
we continue to provide seamless service to the communities we jointly serve.

Looking Ahead

* Completion of the Alternative Work Schedule Committee’s final report and
recommendations.

* Ongoing monitoring of staffing impacts at Stations 53 and 61.

» Continued coordination with labor leadership on long-term staffing and scheduling
objectives.

* Monitoring federal appropriations process for ambulance funding.

» Continued recognition of outstanding incident response, interagency support, wildland
deployments, and communications excellence.

We appreciate the continued support of the Fire Board as we work to advance agency goals
through strategic planning, investment in personnel, health and safety programs, and external
funding opportunities.
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Administration
By Assistant Chief Rose

Below are the reports for each division within the Administrative Section of CAFMA:

ADMINISTRATION

Annexations and Fire Protection Agreements

As a reminder, if everything goes perfectly, each annexation and fire protection agreement
processed represents roughly 2 hours of work. Through July 31, 2025, we have processed 14
annexations and 42 fire protection agreements.

e CHV Annexations: 0
e CEY Annexations: 0
e CEA FPAs: 8

Records Requests

Depending on the nature of the request, fulfilling a records request from beginning to end can
take from as little as 30 minutes up to numerous hours to complete. Of special note for public
records requests, we have one that is still in process, as it is very broad in nature. So far, staff
have spent 73 hours on it, which does not include our attorney’s time to review and communicate
questions, concerns, and necessary redactions.

Through July 31, 2025, we have received and answered 170 records requests:

e EMS: 3
e Environmental: 2
e Fire: 2
e Incident: 1
e Public: 5

Ride-Alongs and Community Event Requests

Admin’s part in these community-facing, operations-centric activities can usually be completed
in 30 minutes or less. Through July 31, 2025, we have received and processed 66 community
event requests and 112 ride-along requests.

e Ride-Along 8
e Community Events 7

Construction Permits and Inspections
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Construction Permits: 46

Event Permits: 5

Inspections Scheduled: 68
e Open/In-Process Permits: 303

Employee Certifications

Admin enters all employee certifications in Image Trend and IQS. We then provide electronic
copies to HR for the individual employee personnel files, and we place a copy in the files
maintained for the Training Division. Through July 31, 2025, the certs group has received 449
messages with employee certifications.

Boards and Committees

e Board Meetings 4
e Committee Meetings 6
COMMUNITY RELATIONS

We held our first meeting for the CAFMA website redesign, and it went very well. We expect to
have a timeline for the site’s launch in the near future. We are still in progress on the eight-part
EMS video series and hope to have a more detailed update to share next month.

Work is underway to develop a CAFMA Citizens’ Academy. We’re grateful to our public safety
partners and our city and town colleagues for sharing details about their own academies to help
us get started.

Adam is nearing completion of his media b-roll project. For reference, b-roll refers to
supplemental video footage that can be used alongside interviews, narration, or news stories to
give visual context. We rely on b-roll frequently for our own video projects and when providing
news outlets with resources. Adam is also preparing to work with the Recruit Academy again in
the coming weeks. Big thanks to Human Resources for inviting Community Relations into the
onboarding process to introduce ourselves and the division.

Recently, Battalion Chief Postula appeared on Fox10 regarding the Saddleview/Prescott Ridge
wildfire. He did an outstanding job representing CAFMA, and we appreciate the support from
our team and media partners.

On the training front, Chief Merrill is reaching out to Yavapai County Emergency Management
to explore options for Public Information Officer (P1O) basics classes, as DEMA’s offerings
have been put on hold for an unknown period of time. With PIO development included in our
Strategic Plan, we’re working toward a solution.
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The Finance Division has been working with Technical Services to begin the move to the new
Tyler Technologies platform. This will be a slow process with the goal of having the General
Ledger, Budgeting, and Accounts Payable modules implemented by July 1, 2026. The first step
is completing a new Chart of Accounts. The go-live date for the Payroll module is targeted for
January 2027. While this transition will increase the workload of Finance significantly, we are
confident that the benefits will create significant efficiencies within the division.

Each year in August, our annual audit begins. Finance staff have been busy completing payroll
accruals, accounts payable accruals, accounts receivable accruals, and compensated absences.
This process will continue to run through November/December of this year.

Invoice processing for off-district incidents continues to be significant as a steady stream of
CAFMA employees continues to accept off-district assignments. Additionally, the receipt of
ambulance revenue continues to increase at a steady pace as we are working on refining our
revenue recognition process.

HUMAN RESOURCES

Current Staffing and Recruitment Efforts

e Administrative Specialist Placement and Recruitment

e Tana Smolnikar will join the administrative team as a permanent employee, effective
Monday, August 25, 2025.

Firefighter Recruitment

e Ten firefighter candidates have received conditional job offers and are currently in the
onboarding process. They will start with CAFMA on Tuesday, September 2, 2025.

Fire Chief

e The HR division assisted Jon Lewis and Bob Murray and Associates in facilitating the
fire chief interviews. John Feddema was voted in as fire chief during the board meeting
on July 29.

HR Manager

e Job posting closes on August 13, 2025

e Screening interviews are scheduled for August 18, 2025
e Oral boards are scheduled for August 25, 2025

e Fire chief interviews are set for September 10, 2025
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The HR division will attend the AZ State SHRM Conference from August 26 to 29.

PREVENTION

During June, the Prevention Division opened 15 deficiencies and closed 28 within The
Compliance Engine, resulting in an overall compliance rate of 90%.

Training and professional development continue to be key priorities. Tirpak completed an
advanced arson class in July. Inspector Clark and O’Neil have been signed up for Fire
Investigator III. Inspector Madden and O’Neil are signed up for the Fire Death/Arson
Investigations & Prosecutions class. Inspector Clark has completed all tasks and is ready to
promote to Fire Inspector II1.

Operational activity remains consistent. The division conducted 183 fire inspections, 77
construction inspections, and 3 inspections related to special events. 3 Fire investigations were
initiated in June. The team also completed 81 plan reviews, installed 13 Knox Boxes, and
participated in 44 meetings, including regional Fire Marshal meetings. The Prevention Division
has completed 20 property verifications/Defensible Space surveys. Public education remains a
core function, with two outreach events conducted during the month.

In preparation for future code updates, the team is currently developing the second draft of the
2024 International Fire Code (IFC) adoption. The target implementation date is the first quarter
of 2026. Prevention is exploring a new software to aid with defensible space inspections. The
product is called Fire Aside. We will be exploring a software share with the Prescott Fire
Department.

As always, feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
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Planning and Logistics
By Assistant Chief Barnes

August marks my 5™ month in Planning and Logistics. I am grateful to the managers and their
staffs for their dedication and commitment to the mission of the organization. I continue to be
impressed by their skill and professionalism. Please see their comments below.

Facilities Division:

Admin Suite C

Progress on the Admin Suite C project is moving along smoothly. Sheetrock installation in the
gym has been completed. Painting is scheduled to begin the first week of August and is expected
to be finished within that same week.

Once painting is complete, Brandon will proceed with:

o Installing electrical outlets

o Hanging the interior door

e Mounting the ceiling fan

o Installing rubber matting on the floor

Our goal is to have equipment moved back into the space by the end of the month.

Station 63 — Generator Issue
The generator issue at Station 63 has been successfully resolved. Multiple transfer tests have
been conducted, and the generator is now fully operational and back in service.

Station 59 — Apparatus Building

We have received the necessary permit, and construction on the apparatus bay is scheduled to
begin around August 11. The general contractor will provide a more detailed timeline once
subcontractor commitments and schedules are finalized. We are excited to finally move this
project forward.

CARTA Bay Build-Out

Work on the CARTA Bay build-out is progressing well. The additional space has been laid out,
and framing is complete. As the project evolves, new ideas and adjustments are being
incorporated to maximize the use of the space.

Brandon has been temporarily assigned to CARTA while awaiting painting completion at
Admin. He will return to Admin briefly before transitioning fully to CARTA for the remainder
of the project, which is expected to take approximately 3—4 months.
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Routine Maintenance

Routine maintenance remains steady. Since July 1, a total of 22 work orders have been
completed. Important to point out that Andrew continues to be observant while he is at one of
the many facilities he is tasked to maintain, frequently addressing issues proactively even outside
of formal work orders. He and Brandon are such a huge asset to the division.

Fleet Division:
Projects:

NEW WATER TENDERS: Chief Barnes and Fleet manager Scaife recently met with a Truck
works representative to go over the build spec of our two tactical water tender builds. The last
few weeks have been phone calls and emails with Truck works dialing this build in so that we
get exactly what we want for our personnel. Once the build spec is finalized the chassis will be
ordered. I will continue to update this build through this monthly report. Our unit that was
dropped off in April for the chassis replacement is moving along nicely. We are continually
updated on the build with pictures, texts and emails. I will continue to update based on the
process.

NEW BRUSH TRUCKS: Progress is still moving along nicely on the second brush truck. We
are anticipating a completion date the end of August beginning of September.

NEW TYPE 1 ENGINES: Tentative Pre-Construction meeting late spring of 2025.
NEW LADDER TRUCK: No new updates.

NEW AMBULANCE (RESCUE): We are currently working on setting up a meeting with
Garett our salesman for the new ambulances. We will be discussing the build in detail and
making any last-minute changes to the build before construction begins.

SCISSOR LIFT: Part of our capital replacement plan was a new scissor lift for our facilities
division. The original unit was purchased used because we didn’t know how much usage it
would see. The unit is in constant use and has started to have parts failures routinely. A new
Genie scissor lift was ordered through a local vendor utilizing a government purchasing contract.
It should be delivered the end of September beginning of October. The old unit will be kept as a
reserve unit for the time being and then be removed from inventory through the normal surplus
equipment process.

TECH SERVICES TRUCK: Another purchase this year is a new truck for the Tech services
division. This unit has been ordered and should be delivered by the beginning of September.
Once outfitted it will go to one of the Radio technicians and their older vehicle will be moved to
the I.T. side of the division.
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STAFF VEHICLES: Staff vehicle services are currently caught up. Once the new Fire Chief is
in place we will be assigning a vehicle for the position and then making changes to vehicle
assignments as necessary.

WILDLAND: The wild land fleet has been busy and currently we have multiple units our of
district on assignment. Once returned these units receive a comprehensive safety inspection and
are then re-readied for assignment.

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR: Engines 540, 62 and 66 are in the shop currently for repairs
and service with engines 59 and 57 to follow. The new Pierce engines 51, 54 and 62 have been
coming in to have UV protective tint installed in the cabs. This tint reduces cab temperature
tremendously. In the past most engines were tinted at the factory when assembled. These units
did not have the tint installed at that time.

NEW EQUIPMENT: The first of our new Thermal imaging cameras have been delivered to the
stations for the crews to become familiar with. We have more funds in the budget this year to
help complete the purchase and once that second order is received, we will begin installing these
on the trucks. We have also received our first order of the new rechargeable scene lights. These
will be making their way onto our frontline engines during the next service interval.

Technical Services Division:

Enterprise Resource Planning Software Upgrade - We have officially begun our
implementation and have already had multiple sessions getting the beginnings of the platform
configured. This is a huge task for our finance team, who have been doing amazing. So far, we
are doing well, though, as expected, is going to be a long road and a lot of work.

Portable Radios - The portable radios approved earlier this year are nearly ready for
deployment. We made some changes to how we are managing the radios, and it is looking very
promising. They should be in the hands of our operations staff in the next few weeks.

Station Alerting - We are presenting a quote for approval at the August Board Meeting for the
budgeted purchase of new station alerting equipment. This modernized station alerting
equipment will give new capabilities, reduce response times, and improve conditions for our
stations that have multiple crews. Thanks to Tony Frazier for all his work on this.

Billy Fire - Two members of our team, Dave Legge and Ian James, have spent time on the Billy
Fire over the past few weeks. The team was originally released in mid-July, but then the fire
picked back up and they needed communications setup again. In preparation, Dave and Ian
worked together to setup a custom deployable repeater that could be used in addition to their
other equipment. As the fire increased in complexity, operations needed to begin suppression
activities in a steep canyon that had zero communications. Dave and Ian worked with operations
to fly their custom repeater to a remote mountain top and deploy it in time to give the ground
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crews communications back to Incident Command. Thanks to Dave and Ian not only for their
technical abilities, but for their foresight to come to the incident prepared with additional
resources that could be utilized in a pinch. (Pictures of the repeater being flown in is attached)

Resource Management Division:

This last month, the Resource Management Division has been busy with activity! We have been
steadily plugging away at hose testing. We have been utilizing some operations personnel on
special duty to achieve this. It has been very beneficial to say the least. We have currently
knocked out 5 engines and have 4 more scheduled in the next 2 weeks. We should be able to
knock out all apparatus by October at this rate.

We have also received in a great deal of new hose to help facilitate this venture! It took some
time, but we were able to get them serialized and ready for deployment!

We facilitated the Healing Field volunteers here in our building to rehab more flags for display

this September. We set them all up and gave them space to handle this task. We did our best to
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work around them. We feel this is very important to our community so we will always do what
we can for them!

Turnout Gear maintenance and inspection is a continuous project. This last month we had 58 sets
of CAFMA Turnouts in for cleaning, inspection, and repair. We had 20 sets come in from
Prescott Fire. This was actually less that we have had in recent months, but it still accounts for
large portions of the Division’s time and effort.

Resource Management continues to chip away at the long list of SCBA packs scheduled for their
annual flow testing and repairs. This will continue for the next several months.

We were able to get all of the new recruits in to be measured for their turnouts, uniforms and
equipment. All except one. We have been purchasing nonstop and working diligently to get
everything in for them within the time constraint. We will do everything we can to make it
happen!

We worked with the EMS Division to help outfit the new LifePak 35 cardiac monitors. There
were several medical supplies needed for each of them. Our teams work very well together and
got them done. They will be deploying soon.

We will continue with working on all of our operations personnel’s class B uniforms. We are
making good progress with completing this!

PS Trax inventories of equipment and assets are ongoing.

All other daily duties and assignments continued normally.
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Training
By Training Chief Merrill

First, thank you all for supporting our recruits and trainers during this previous academy. Our
sincere appreciation goes to our amazing trainers for balancing work-life, quarterly training and
recruit academy, etc. We are ramping-up for another Recruit Academy to start on September 2nd
(on-boarding week), then September 8th (joint-academy). The academy will follow the same
blueprint as previous, and conclude with graduation on either December 17th, or 18th (details
still being worked out with Yavapai College). Starting in 2026, the intent is to only host one-
academy per year to allow our trainers a break. We’ve had to rally for the past few years in order
to keep up with attrition, Strategic Plan goals, and the CON.

Moving forward, the Training Division will continue to be progressive and innovative in our
approach to providing the most up-to-date and relevant trainings for our personnel. Some of
those trainings will include on-boarding new equipment and technology which may result in
updated SOGs. For example, we will be initiating a new onboarding process for our new Seek
Thermal Cameras this summer, similar to when we in-serviced new Scott air packs, or the
upcoming LIFEPAK monitors.

Starting in August, the last Tuesday of every month, we’re going to host Tactical Tuesday at
CARTA. This will be an open invite to anyone who wants to talk tactics over a cup of coffee,
and we will have a different topic each month. August’s topic will be Fire Control/Suppression;
we will discuss water mapping, air entrainment, exterior fire control, interior fire control, and
hose deployment. We will reserve a two-hour time slot, and anyone can come-and-go as they
please as this is just an opportunity to have an open dialogue about the topic. September’s topic
will be Ventilation, and October will be Search/ Rescue, with more topics to be scheduled at a
later date if this gains traction.

On August 13th and 14th, CARTA will be hosting a hands-on Advanced Firefighter Workshop.
Essentially, we will have three stations set-up (with one being live fire), where we can participate
in sets and reps. For example: forcible entry, door-initiated search, window-initiated search, fire
control, and ventilation. This is not mandatory, just a fun opportunity to spend a few hours
honing in on your skills, and perhaps trying some new techniques in an at-your-pace
environment. Since we will be moving to only one recruit academy, we will schedule more
opportunities for hands-on trainings throughout the year like the Advanced Firefighter Workshop
and Command Labs with tactical simulators for current and aspiring officers.
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Response Report
By GIS | Records Management Specialist Freeman

Land Area: 369 sq. miles  Population: 99,300 Fire Stations: 10 Full-Staffed
Responses in District Fire Loss Summary
TOTAL FIRE INCIDENTS 12 Residential Fire Loss $157,150
STRUCTURE FIRE 1 Commercial Fire Loss S0
STRUCTURE FIRE; CONFINED 1 Vehicle Fire Loss $5,800
MOBILE HOME/PORTABLE BLDG 1 Top 5 Call Types
VEHICLE FIRE 2 784 EMS
BRUSH/GRASS/WILDLAND FIRE 5 120  Assist Invalid
TRASH FIRE/OTHER 2 60 Medical Assist
Fire is 0.93% of call volume 53 Cancelled en Route
TOTAL RESCUE & EMS 879 49 Public Senice
EMS is 68.30% of call volume
OVERPRESSURE / OVERHEAT 0 Average total # of calls per day 41.52
HAZARDOUS CONDITION 13 Average fire calls per day 0.39
SERVICE CALL 245 Average EMS calls per day 28.35
GOOD INTENT 100 Average all other calls per day 12.77
FALSE ALARM/OTHER 38
Other is 30.77% of call volume Call Volume at PRCC
TOTAL INCIDENTS IN DISTRICT 1,287 Month Year-to-Date
INCIDENT RESPONSES BY CAFMA 1,423 PFD 927 6,200
TYPE-1 UNIT RESPONSES BY CAFMA 1,527 CAFMA 1,287 8,642
GCFD 20 97
Unit Responses YCFC 197 197
Unit District | Total | Move Up WKFD 8 29
E50 158 164 1 00D 17 103
E51 25 209 1
% E53 233 236 2 Calls by Municipality
Z| E540 36 37 4 Calls in Town of Chino Valley 178
% E54 153 156 0 Calls in Town of Prescott Valley 694
— | E57 64 65 0 Calls in Town of Dewey-Humboldt 45
o E58 149 155 0 Calls in District, Unincorporated Area 370
F E59 162 173 0 Calls Out of District 9
E61 117 118 2
E62 132 145 1 Aid Agreement Summary
E63 55 56 2 Aid Given to Prescott 159
TR50 11 12 0 Aid Received from Prescott 97
B3 68 77 0 Aid Given to WVFD 0
B6 32 36 0 Aid Received from WVFD 3
Res58 163 166 0 Mutual Aid Given 1
Res62 104 104 0 Mutual Aid Received 1
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Minutes

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board of Directors

Monday, July 28, 2025 at 5:00 PM

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority, Administration, 8603 E. Eastridge Drive, Prescott
Valley

Present:

Dave Dobbs, Gayle Pickett, Andy Reinhardt, Andrea Sansone, Lorette Stewart, Lee Barnes,
Nicolas Cornelius, Susanne Dixson, John Feddema, Denise Krizo, and Cody Rose Counsel

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS
Clerk Pickett called the meeting to order at 5:04 p.m.

Attorney Cornelius attended remotely via Teams.

Chair Dobbs joined the meeting at 5:05 p.m. via Teams.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Clerk Pickett led the Pledge of Allegiance.

CORRESPONDENCE AND PRESENTATIONS

A. Letters from the Public and Board Recognition

Chief Feddema highlighted the letter of appreciation for the
work our Tech Services Division has done to help the Prescott
Police Department and Prescott Regional Communications
Center (PRCC). In addition to this, he shared that while at a
communications meeting last week, the Yavapai Tribe Police
Chief asked about getting support from our Tech Services
Division. The police chief expressed appreciation for division's
expertise, highlighting how well they handled programming
radios. He noted a feature they implemented: the radio can
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be turned either way during an emergency, providing a fail-
safe for officers in panic situations. He was especially grateful
for the strong support provided by the Tech Services team,
despite their police department being a small agency in the
community.

Chief Feddema then commended them for providing
excellent service to our organization as well as to outside
agencies.

4. REPORTS

A. Board Member Reports

There were no board member reports given.

B. Division Reports

Chief Feddema shared that we have now completed
firefighter interviews. We offered positions to 10 candidates.
We are excited to start another joint academy with Prescott
Fire on September 2, 2025.

5. CALL TO THE PUBLIC
There were no public comments.

6. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Approve Regular Session Minutes

B. Approve General Fund Financial Statements - June 30, 2025

C. Approve Fire Protection Agreements: Bowes, Brockman-
Touhey, Lutz, Moore-Clem, Timmons-Crofutt, White, Wick,
and Yazzie

D. Approve Policy Amendments: Policy 125 Administrative

Directives and Departmental Advisories, Policy 200 Hiring and
Promotional, Policy 407 Retirement and Deferred
Compensation Benefits, Policy 650 Fitness Evaluation
Program (PT Monitoring)
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Motion to approve the Consent Agenda.

Moved by: Lorette Stewart
Seconded by: Andrea Sansone

Yes Dave Dobbs, Gayle Pickett, Andy Reinhardt,
Andrea Sansone, and Lorette Stewart

Passed 5-0

VOTE TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion to go into Executive session at 5:10 p.m.

Moved by: Andrea Sansone
Seconded by: Lorette Stewart

Yes Dave Dobbs, Gayle Pickett, Andy Reinhardt,
Andrea Sansone, and Lorette Stewart

Passed 5-0

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Attorney Cornelius admonished the Board and those in attendance that
matters discussed in Executive Session are to be maintained as
confidential and should not be discussed outside of Executive Session.
Executive Session is an opportunity for the Board to consult with legal
counsel regarding legal matters related to the function of the Agency and
to request legal advice. Executive Session is not an opportunity to poll the
Board or to hold a vote.

A. Legal Advice Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) Regarding
Civil Litigation Between CAFMA and AMR in Maricopa and
Yavapai Counties

B. Legal Advice Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(5) Regarding
Proposed Resolution Instituting Meet and Confer

C. Legal Advice Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) Regarding
Improper Use of Agency Logo and Images

Page 41 of 154



9.  OLDBUSINESS
Public session reconvened at 5:23 p.m.

A. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Civil Litigation
Between CAFMA and AMR in Maricopa and Yavapai Counties

Attorney Cornelius stated there is nothing new to report. We
are still awaiting the court order to set an oral argument.

10. NEW BUSINESS

A. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Cancer Screenings
for Support Personnel with Occupational Exposures

Chief Rose joined the meeting at 5:24 p.m.

Chief Barnes stated that we have been working on this for
some time. The grant monies obtained can only be used to
provide cancer screenings to first responders only. Over the
past year, we had savings in certain budget line items, which
allows us to offer the same screenings to staff in Support
Services and Prevention. This is a request for the funding
approval so we can move forward with the screenings.

There were no questions from the board.

Motion to approve funding for cancer screenings for support
personnel and Prevention.

Moved by: Andrea Sansone
Seconded by: Andy Reinhardt

Yes Dave Dobbs, Gayle Pickett, Andy Reinhardt,
Andrea Sansone, and Lorette Stewart
Passed 5-0
B. Discussion and Possible Approval to Purchase Truck for Tech

Services, not to Exceed $70,000
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Chief Barnes stated that our contract with Yavapai County
Sheriff's Office (YCSO) previously provided us with a vehicle
for use when servicing their equipment; due to changes in the
new contract, will are now receiving a subsidy and will put
that towards obtaining a vehicle.

Director Reinhardt asked what type of vehicle is needed that
costs $70,000.

Chief Barnes answered that due to the remote areas that need
to be accessed, it needs to be a heavy duty with 4 x 4 drive.

Motion to approve truck purchase for Tech Services, not to
exceed $70,000.

Moved by: Lorette Stewart
Seconded by: Andrea Sansone

Yes Dave Dobbs, Gayle Pickett, Andy Reinhardt,
Andrea Sansone, and Lorette Stewart

Passed 5-0

Discussion and Possible Approval to Purchase a New Scissor
Lift for Facilities, not to Exceed $35,000

Chief Barnes explained that we have an inventory of these lifts
for maintenance due to the height of some of the buildings.
The current lift is outdated, and parts are hard to find. This is
a request to replace it with a new lift.

Motion to approve purchase a new scissor lift for Facilities,
not to exceed $35,000.

Moved by: Andrea Sansone
Seconded by: Andy Reinhardt

Yes Dave Dobbs, Gayle Pickett, Andy Reinhardt,
Andrea Sansone, and Lorette Stewart

Passed 5-0
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Discussion and Possible Approval an Agreement with Fire
Accreditation Management Services for Accreditation
Consultant Services

Chief Feddema stated that this item was discussed during the
budget process. This is a joint venture with the City of
Prescott to share consultation costs. CAFMA will do the initial
purchase, and the City of Prescott will reimburse half the cost.

Director Sansone asked for clarification on the accreditation
process.

Chief Feddema answered that the consultant will help us
navigate through the accreditation process. Everything will be
reviewed, and we will be given recommendations to do
before submission.

Motion to approve agreement with Fire Accreditation
Management Services for accreditation consultant services.

Moved by: Lorette Stewart
Seconded by: Andrea Sansone

Yes Dave Dobbs, Gayle Pickett, Andy Reinhardt,
Andrea Sansone, and Lorette Stewart

Passed 5-0

Discussion Regarding Proposed Resolution Instituting Meet
and Confer

Chief Feddema advised that we are in the initial stages of
developing the meet and confer document. This points us
towards the MOU and moving the organization forward. It was
presented by Labor and senior staff is reviewing it, this is an
opportunity for the board to view it as well. We want to make
sure that when we come to the board for final approval, we
are in unison. We are not asking for any decision tonight.

Union Vice President Butler reiterated that this is in the
beginning stages. There are a lot of things Labor likes and a
lot of additional items they want to look into further.
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Clerk Pickett asked if this is something the board could ask to
have submitted by the October board meeting.

VP Butler answered in the affirmative. The format of the
document being used is accepted across the state by other
fire districts and unions.

Discussion Regarding Improper Use of Agency Logo and
Images

Chief Feddema stated we have responded to some concerns
both internally and externally and will keep the board
updated on any information.

Director Reinhardt stated he has also received calls regarding
this flyer and expressed his concern.

Director Sansone agreed.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 5:36 p.m.

Moved by: Andrea Sansone
Seconded by: Lorette Stewart

Dave Dobbs, Gayle Pickett, Andy Reinhardt,
Andrea Sansone, and Lorette Stewart

Passed 5-0

Clerk

Page 45 of 154



CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE AND MEDICAL AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND BANK RECONCILIATION JULY, 2025

Reconciliation:

Bank Statement Balance:

Beginning Balance: $ 7.834,833.98 Balance Per Bank: $ 6,586,444.88
Fire District Deposits: $ 608,933.90 Outstanding Checks: $ (169,229.64)
Interest Revenue $ 34,417.18 Outstanding Deposits: $ -
Fire Authority Funding: $ 585,739.53  Outstanding Payroll: (Direct Deposit) $ -
Ambulance Revenue: $ 255,927.72
Credit Card Revenue Transferred to GF: $ 25,000.00
Other: National Bank Visa Qtrly. Rebate: $ 3,143.36
Disbursements: $  (2,930,780.43)
Ending Balance: S 6,417,215.24 Ending Balance: S 6,417,215.24
Difference Between Balances: S - G/L Ending Balance: S 6,417,215.24
S 6,417,215.24
Deposits Per Bank Statement: Bank Reconciliation Register:
Checks From Accounts Payable: $  2,928,160.11
Fire Authority Funding Central Yavapai: $ 453,454.29  Other: DocuSign Wire Transfer $ 2,620.32
Fire Authority Funding Chino Valley: $ 132,285.24 Other: $ -
Fire District Deposits: $ 608,933.90 Total Checks and Charges: $ 2.930,780.43
Interest Received: $ 34,417.18
Ambulance Revenue: $ 255,927.72  Fire Authority Funding: $ 585,739.53
Credit Card Revenue Transfer to GenFun: $ 25,000.00 Deposits From Accounts Receivable: $ 664,861.62
Other: National Bank Visa Qfrly. Rebate $ 3,143.36 Interest Revenue: $ 34,417.18
Chase Ambulance Revenue Transfer In: $ 200,000.00
Chase Credit Card Revenue Transfer In: $ 25,000.00
Other: National Bank Quarterly Rebate $ 3.143.36
Ending Balance: S 1,513,161.69 Ending Balance: S 1,513,161.69

Reconciliation Approved By:

Reconciliation Reviewed By:

Reconciliation Prepared By:

Jotn [edderma

John Feddema, Fire Chief

Cody Rsse

Cody Rose, Assistant Chief of Administration

“Karen (Mantun

Karen Mauldin, Finance Manager
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CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE AND MEDICAL AUTHORITY
CAPITAL RESERVE FUND FY 25-26

Date Transaction Debit Credit Balance
07/01/25 |FY 25-26 Beginning Balance $ 8,239,103.77
07/31/25 [Interest Revenue $ 28,027.86 $ 8,267,131.63

TOTALS: $ 28,027.86 $ 8,267,131.63
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CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE AND MEDICAL AUTHORITY

REVENUE GRAPH DATA

YTD
Revenue Budget %
Funding CHINO $ 132,285 | $ 7,016,755 11.12
Funding CYFD $ 453,454 | $ 32,810,761 38.15
Fire Protection $ 197,783 | $ 300,000 16.63
Fee For Service $ 27,793 | $ 734,923 2.34
Interest General Fund $ 34417 [ $ 300,000 2.89
Ambulance Revenue $ 180,903 | $ 2,096,501 15.21
Other Income $ 162,483 | $ 2,870,495 13.66
TOTALS: $ 1,189,118 | $ 46,129,435 | 100.00
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CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE AND MEDICAL AUTHORITY

EXPENSE GRAPH DATA

YTD
Expense Budget %
Personnel $ 1,222,764 | $ 35,817,460 68.40
Supplies $ 284,536 | $ 3,653,654 15.92
Services $ 230,606 | $ 5,312,604 12.90
Capital Outlay $ 49,743 | $ 1,939,397 2.78
TOTAL: $ 1,787,648 | $ 46,723,115 100.00
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CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE AND MEDICAL AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND - JULY, 2025

Fire Authority Funding: Chino Valley Fire District S 132,285.24
Fire Authority Funding: Central Yavapai Fire District S 453,454.29
Fire District Deposits: S 608,933.90
Interest Received: S 34,417.18
Ambulance Revenue: S 255,927.72
Credit Card Account Revenue Transfer To General Fund: S 25,000.00
National Bank Visa Quarterly Rebate: S 3,143.36
TOTAL $ 1,513,161.69
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SAVAPAI Yavapai County Treasurer

e CEHLIN T Y o

Monthly Statement

Date Range: 7/1/2025 to 7/31/2025

CAFMA - General Fund

Fund: 6067340500

6067340500 CAFMA-General Fund
Begin Balance: 8,034,774.20 8,034,774.20
Income: 1,513,161.69 1,513,161.69
LOC Advance: .00 .00 ,
Expense: (2,961,491.01) (2,961,491.01) LOC: .00
LOC Payments: .00 .00 Warrants Outstanding: .00
Cash Balance: 6,586,444.88 6,586,444.88 End: 6,586,444.88

| Monthly Statement Summary

Beginning Balance:

6067340500 CAFMA-General Fund

8,034,774.20 8,034,774.20

37122.0 Fire District Deposit 893,004.98 893,004.98
38109.0 Interest on Investments St Treas 22,515.95 22,515.,95
38111.0 Interest on Investments 417,18 1,131.74 1,131.74
38113.0 Interest on Investments-Wells Fargo 10,769.49 10,769.49
7376.0 Transfer in 585,739.53 585,739.53
91032.0 Warrants Redeemed (2,961,491‘.01) (2,961,491.01)

Ending Balance:

6,586,444.88

6,586,444.88

Date Notes
606734050‘0 CAFMA-ngeraI Fund .
37122.0 Fire Distrikct Deposit

Monthly Statement Detail

Amount C/D
Beginning Balance: 8,034,774‘.2()

~ Source Code Total: 893,004.98?

07/02 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS 0 11,633.48 C
07/02 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS 0 13,459.34 C
07/02 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS 0  20,886.14 C
07/02 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS 0 170,518.57 C
07/10 CAFMA-CHASE CREDIT CARD TRANSFER 7/10/25 0 25,000.00 C cC
07/10 CAFMA CHASE AMBULANCE REVENUE TRANSFER 0 200,000.00 C @
7/10/25 | IR

07/10 CAFMA; CHECK DEPOSITS 0 16,148.62 C
07/10 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS 0 64,416.52 C
07/10 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS 0 22,905.67 C
07/10 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS AND CASH 0 10,355.90, C
07/14 CAFMA-DEPOSITS TO THE GENERAL FUND 0 1,969.65 C @
07/17 CAFMA; CHECK DEPOSITS 0 27,395.43 C
07/18 CAFMA-ASRS 0 242.82, C
07/24 CAFMA; CHECK DEPOSITS 0 232,538.79 C
07/29 CAFMA NBAZ QUARTERLY REBATE 0 3,143.36 C
07/31 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS 0 4,503.32 c (P
07/31 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS 0 14,549.08. c (N
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Y&A\/Aﬁ?ﬁ. Yavapai County Treasurer

s LN T e

Monthly Statement

07/31 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS
07/31 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS

Date Range: 7/1/2025 to 7/31/2025

4,009.07

(&

14,821.07

18,432.62

5®

07/31 CAFMA; CHECK DEPOSITS

07/31 CAFMA-VARIOUS CHECKS

07/31 CAFMA-CHASE AMBULANCE REVENUE
38109.0 Interestuoh Investments St Treas

07/09’\«‘ir‘1‘§/éyé‘tment Interest

07/09?Ihv’e‘stment Interest
38111.0qi‘n‘t’g’rg§t oh Investments

07/01 Inves;ment Interest
07/01 Investment Interest
07/09 Investment Interest
07/09 k\Invékst‘nkkjent Interest

38113.0 Interest on Investments-Wells Fargo
07/09 Investment Interest
07/09 Investment Interest

7376.0 Transfer in ;
07/14 TRANSFERS PER KR EMAIL 7-14-2025
07/14 TRANSFERS PER KR EMAIL 7-14-2025

91032.0 Wé‘kkr‘fants Redeemed
07/01 Paid Warrants
07/02 Paid Warrants
07/03 Paid Warrants
07/08 Paid Warrants
07/10 Paid Warrants
07/10~CORRECT FUND MISPOSTING WARRANT 06730810
07/11 Paid Warrants
07/14 Paid Warrants
07/15 Paid Warrants

O O O o o

07/16 Paid Warrants
07/17 Paid Warrants
07/22 Paid Warrants
07/23 Paid Warrants
07/241Pa)id Warrants
07/25;Paid Warrants
07/28 Paid Warrants
07/29 Paid Warrants
07/30 Paid Warrants

07/31 eEaid Warrants

6067340500 CAFMA-General Fund

Warrant Detail

o o

o

o

0

14,157.93

1,917.60

C
C
C
C

Sou}ce Coqg Total: 22,515.95

17,793.53

(@]

4,722.42

Source Code Total: 1,13“1' 74

(@]

O O O o

711.37
188.80

48.57

183.00

olololo

‘Source Code Total: 10,76949

2,258.76
8,510.73

O 0

Source CQde Tot‘ayly:m585ﬁ,7§9753

 453,454.29

132,285.24

O

Source Codey TotaI:VV(V2,961,4

(38,100.59)

| 1367.70810 Mothesan h3(415.47)

(181.86)

(95.91)

~(1,059,967.65)

(3,773.90)

[y
~

e
v’

iR A0
~ (28,554.91)

(13,709.57)
(2,366.36)

(8,759.75)
(1,053,017.15)

(869.41)

 (9,575.12)
(117,234.21)
(35,098.60)

(105,607.86)

(13,516.53)

(145.76)

UUUUEU:UUU~UUUUUU;U‘UU:UU'OOO

Ending Balance: 6,586,444.88
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6067340500 CAFMA-General Fund
Fund: 5673

Status: PAID
/

/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/

Monthly Statement

0706730713
0706730774
0706730777
0706730788
0706730791
0706730794
0706730796
0706730799
0706730803
0706730813
0706730820
0706730822
0706730825
0706730826
0706730829
0706730832
0706730833
0706730834
0706730835
0706730836
0706730837
0706730838
0706730839
0706730840
0706730841
0706730842
0706730843
0706730844
0706730846
0706730864
0706730865
0706730866
0706730867
0706730868
0706730869
0706730870
0706730871

Yavapai County Treasurer

Date Range: 7/1/2025 to 7/31/2025
Account Total: 2,961,573.28

2,000.00
350.00
17,959.39
181.86
150.12
2,378.36
76.85
285.61
655.23
345.00
95.91
45.14
234.74
5,212.75
11,102.40
18,441.81
1.75
358.92
111.55
1,125.85
517.54
537.87
8,758.00
1,535.23
2,150.00
29.64
1,114.59
946,053.19
104,999.87
88,397.88
104.05
214.99
1,904.80
157.50
205.00
304.06
369.94

Fund Total: 2,961,573.28

Status Total: 2,961,075.54

06/09/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
06/23/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25

07/11/25
07/10/25
07/01/25
07/02/25
07/01/25
07/01/25
07/01/25
07/01/25
07/01/25
07/23/25
07/03/25
07/01/25
07/01/25
07/01/25
07/01/25
07/11/25
07/17/25
07/10/25
07/11/25
07/14/25
07/14/25
07/15/25
07/17/25
07/11/25
07/10/25
07/11/25
07/08/25
07/08/25
07/08/25
07/11/25
07/11/25
07/11/25
07/16/25
07/16/25
07/14/25
07/16/25
07/10/25
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0706730872
0706730873
0706730874
0706730875
0706730876
0706730877
0706730878
0706730879
0706730880
0706730881
0706730882
0706730883
0706730884
0706730885
0706730886
0706730887
0706730888
0706730889
0706730890
0706730891
0706730892
0706730893
0706730894
0706730895
0706730897
0706730898
0706730899
0706730901
0706730902
0706730903
0706730904
0706730905
0706730906
0706730909
0706730910
0706730911
0706730912
0706730913
0706730914
0706730915

Yavapai County Treasurer

Monthly Statement

Date Range: 7/1/2025 to 7/31/2025

1,700.03
180.00
38.34
395.93
4,272.12
49.13
447.32
57.23
27,670.51
12,549.12
425.00
76.65
194.96
3,916.96
150.00
87.97
204.23
326,862.00
7,800.00
120.04
255.61
20,435.36
116.49
627.34
94.87
2,126.95
17,677.99
7,177.50
3,226.83
3,329.43
85.00
599.75
1,053,017.15
4,578.61
73,883.51
440.00
150.12
60.76
1,904.80
8,254.73

07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/07/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25
07/21/25

07/14/25
07/11/25
07/11/25
07/15/25
07/11/25
07/14/25
07/11/25
07/14/25
07/11/25
07/15/25
07/10/25
07/15/25
07/11/25
07/14/25
07/15/25
07/14/25
07/14/25
07/11/25
07/08/25
07/10/25
07/14/25
07/14/25
07/25/25
07/28/25
07/25/25
07/28/25
07/28/25
07/28/25
07/24/25
07/28/25
07/31/25
07/28/25
07/22/25
07/25/25
07/25/25
07/24/25
07/29/25
07/31/25
07/25/25
07/30/25
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RSN Yavapai County Treasurer
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Monthly Statement
Date Range: 7/1/2025 to 7/31/2025
/ 0706730916 806.50 07/21/25 07/29/25
/ 0706730917 567.68 07/21/25 07/29/25
/ 0706730918 52441 07/21/25 07/23/25
/ 0706730919 2,488.83 07/21/25 07/28/25
/ 0706730920 204.50 07/21/25 07/25/25
/ 0706730922 256.00 07/21/25 07/28/25
/ 0706730924 647.92 07/21/25 07/24/25
/ 0706730925 2,999.15 07/21/25 07/24/25
/ 0706730926 1,125.23 07/21/25 07/25/25
/ 0706730927 155.44 07/21/25 07/28/25
/ 0706730929 19,451.32 07/21/25 07/25/25
/ 0706730930 8,767.15 07/21/25 07/25/25
/ 0706730931 169.39 07/21/25 07/28/25
/ 0706730932 101.99 07/21/25 07/29/25
/ 0706730933 42.85 07/21/25 07/29/25
/ 0706730934 4,809.82 07/21/25 07/25/25
/ 0706730936 57.58 07/21/25 07/28/25
g 0706730937 87.75 07/21/25 07/25/25
/ 0706730938 135.81 07/21/25 07/29/25
/ 0706730939 311.08 07/21/25 07/25/25
/ 0706730940 548.14 07/21/25 07/25/25
/ 0706730941 206.86 07/21/25 07/24/25
/ 0706730942 1,990.40 07/21/25 07/24/25
/ 0706730944 103,802.91 07/21/25 07/29/25
/ 0706730945 14440 07/21/25 07/28/25
/ 0706730946 288.00 07/21/25 07/28/25
/ 0706730947 5,261.80 07/21/25 07/30/25
/ 0706730948 63.96 07/21/25 07/24/25
/ 0706730949 777.94 07/21/25 07/25/25
/ 0706730950 573.00 07/21/25 07/25/25
Status: STOP Status Total: 497.74
STOP PAYMENT 0706730801 497.74 06/23/25 07/07/25 ¥
Count Amount
Total PAID: 107 2,961,075.54

Total STOP: Corite Gt 1 497.74
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CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE AND MEDICAL AUTHORITY
CAPITAL RESERVE FUND - JULY, 2025

Interest Received: S 28,027.86
Transfer In: S -
Miscellaneous Adjustments: S

TOTAL S 28,027.86
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G Yavapai County Treasurer

e U N T Y o

CAFMA-Capital Reserve Fund

Monthly Statement

Date Range: 7/1/2025 to 7/31/2025

(CAFMA)
6067340200 CAFMA-Capital Reserve Fund
Begin Balance: 8,239,103.77 8,239,103.77
Income: 28,027.86 28,027.86
LOC Advance: .00 .00
Expense: .00 .00 LOC: .00
LOC Payments: .00 .00 Warrants Outstanding: .00
Cash Balance: 8,267,131.63 8,267,131.63 End: 8,267,131.63

] Monthly Statement Summary

Beginning Balance: 8,239,103.77 8,239,103.77

6067340200 CAFMA-Capital Reserve Fund
38109.0 Interest on Investments St Treas 18,336.02 18,336.02
38111.0 Interest on Investments 921.63 921.63
38113.0 Interest on Investments-Wells Fargo 8,770.21 8,770.21
Ending Balance: 8,267,131.63 8,267,131.63

Date Notes
6067340200 CAFMA-Capital Reserve Fund
38109.0 Interest on Invéstments St Treas

07/09 Investment Interest
38111.0 Interést on Ihvestmenté

Q7/Ok1 Investment Inferest

07/09vInvestment Interest

07/09 ‘ Investment Interest

Monthly Statement Detail

38113.0 Ipyterest on Investments-Wells Fargo k

0

6067340200 CAFMA-Capital Reserve Fund

_ Ending Balance: 8,267,131.63

Amount C/D

_ Beginning Balance: 8,239,103.77

Source Code Total: 18,336.02
18,336.02] C

Source Code Total: 921.63

73305 C

18858 C

Source Code Total: 8,770.21
8,770.21] ¢
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CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE AND MEDICAL AUTHORITY
PSPRS CONTINGENCY RESERVE FUND - JULY, 2025

Interest Received: 0.00
Other: 0.00
TOTAL $0.00
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y&AVAﬁ*\. Yavapai County Treasurer

s LV INE T Y o

Monthly Statement

Date Range: 7/1/2025 to 7/31/2025

CAFMA
6067340700
PSPRS
6067340700 CAFMA PSPRS Contingency Reserve Fund
Begin Balance: 2,033,155.87 2,033,155.87
Income: .00 .00
LOC Advance: .00 .00
Expense: .00 .00 LOC: .00
LOC Payments: .00 .00 Warrants Outstanding: .00
Cash Balance: 2,033,155.87 2,033,155.87 End: 2,033,155.87

Monthly Statement Detail

Date Notes Amount C/D
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8/12/125
2:14:24 PM

CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical

Bank Reconciliation Summary

For the Bank Statement ending: 7/31/2025

Page: 1

BANK CONTROL ID: CAFMA - GENERAL FUND

Beginning Balance:
Deposits and Credits:
Checks and Charges:

Adjustments:

Ending Balance Per Reconciliation:

Ending Balance Per Bank Statement:
* Outstanding Deposits and Credits:
* Outstanding Checks and Charges:

Ending Book Balance:

* Outstanding amounts are all outstanding credits and charges dated prior or equal to the Reconciliation date.

07/01/25

07/31/25
07/31/25
07/31/25
07/31/25

DESC: GENERAL FUND

ACCOUNT NO: 1100

$8,034,774.20
$1,513,161.69
($2,961,491.01)
$0.00

$6,586,444.88

$6,586,444.88
$0.00
($169,229.64)

$6,417,215.24

Page 63 of 154



8/12/25 CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical Page: 1
2:11:06 PM
BR Checks and Charges Cleared
For the Bank Statement ending: 7/31/25

CAFMA General Fund General Fund 1100
Date Document Description Module Company Amount
06/09/25 756730713 AZ Center for Fire Svc Excel AP CAFMA $2,000.00
06/23/25 756730774 A1 Water Bulk Delivery Svc LLC AP CAFMA $350.00
06/23/25 756730777 APS AP CAFMA $17,959.39
06/23/25 756730788 Chino Rentals AP CAFMA $181.86
06/23/25 756730791 Dish Network AP CAFMA $150.12
06/23/25 756730794 EMS Management & Consultants AP CAFMA $2,378.36
06/23/25 756730796 FACTORY MOTOR PARTS AP CAFMA $76.85
06/23/25 756730799 Globalstar AP CAFMA $285.61
06/23/25 756730803 HOWELL INDUSTRIES LLC AP CAFMA $655.23
06/23/25 756730810 Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc AP CAFMA $415.47
06/23/25 756730813 Neumann High Country Doors AP CAFMA $345.00
06/23/25 756730820 Besonson Tools LLC AP CAFMA $95.91
06/23/25 756730822 Tessco, Inc AP CAFMA $45.14
06/23/25 756730825 Unisource Energy Services AP CAFMA $234.74
06/23/25 756730826 Verizon Wireless AP CAFMA $5,212.75
06/23/25 756730829 Bound Tree Medical LLC AP CAFMA $11,102.40
07/07/25 756730832 A2Z Home Center, LLC AP CAFMA $18,441.81
07/07/25 756730833 Arizona General / Ace Hardware AP CAFMA $1.75
07/07/25 756730834 American Express, Inc. AP CAFMA $358.92
07/07/25 756730835 American Hose LLC AP CAFMA $111.55
07/07/25 756730836 Arizona Emergency Products AP CAFMA $1,125.85
07/07/25 756730837 Auto Trim Plus LLC AP CAFMA $517.54
07/07/25 756730838 Best Pick Disposal, Inc AP CAFMA $537.87
07/07/25 756730839 Bob Murray and Associates AP CAFMA $8,758.00
07/07/25 756730840 Bound Tree Medical LLC AP CAFMA $1,535.23
07/07/25 756730841 B & W Fire Security Systems AP CAFMA $2,150.00
07/07/25 756730842 Sparklight AP CAFMA $29.64
07/07/25 756730843 Chase Bank AP CAFMA $1,114.59
07/07/25 756730844 Chase Bank AP CAFMA $946,053.19
07/07/25 756730846 Chase Bank AP CAFMA $104,999.87
07/07/25 756730864 City of Prescott AP CAFMA $88,397.88
07/07/25 756730865 L.N. Curtis & Sons AP CAFMA $104.05
07/07/25 756730866 DES- Unemployment Tax AP CAFMA $214.99
07/07/25 756730867 ELWOOD STAFFING AP CAFMA $1,904.80
07/07/25 756730868 Entenmann-Rovin Co AP CAFMA $157.50
07/07/25 756730869 ERP ADVISORS GROUP AP CAFMA $205.00
07/07/25 756730870 FACTORY MOTOR PARTS AP CAFMA $304.06
07/07/25 756730871 Freightliner of AZ, LLC AP CAFMA $369.94
07/07/25 756730872 Michael M. Golightly & Assoc AP CAFMA $1,700.03
07/07/25 756730873 Goering, Roberts, Rubin AP CAFMA $180.00
07/07/25 756730874 W.W. Grainger, Inc AP CAFMA $38.34
07/07/25 756730875 HOWELL INDUSTRIES LLC AP CAFMA $395.93
07/07/25 756730876 Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc AP CAFMA $4,272.12
07/07/25 756730877 Melcher Printing, Inc AP CAFMA $49.13
07/07/25 756730878 Municipal Emergency Svcs Inc AP CAFMA $447.32
07/07/25 756730879 NAPA Auto Parts AP CAFMA $57.23
07/07/25 756730880 Nationwide Retirement Solution AP CAFMA $27,670.51
07/07/25 756730881 NFP Property and Casualty AP CAFMA $12,549.12
07/07/25 756730882 Northern AZ Premier Termite AP CAFMA $425.00
07/07/25 756730883 Ernster, Timothy AP CAFMA $76.65
07/07/25 756730884 O'Reilly Auto Parts AP CAFMA $194.96
07/07/25 756730885 Pacific Office Automation AP CAFMA $3,916.96
07/07/25 756730886 PAPETTI SAMUELS WEISS MCKIRGAN AP CAFMA $150.00
07/07/25 756730887 Prescott Steel & Welding AP CAFMA $87.97
07/07/25 756730888 Prescott Valley Ace Hardware AP CAFMA $204.23
07/07/25 756730889 Securis Insurance Pool, Inc AP CAFMA $326,862.00
07/07/25 756730890 Start Moving On Counseling AP CAFMA $7,800.00
07/07/25 756730891 Town of Prescott Valley AP CAFMA $120.04
07/07/25 756730892 Unisource Energy Services AP CAFMA $255.61
07/07/25 756730893 Wex Bank AP CAFMA $20,435.36
07/21/25 756730894 A2Z Home Center, LLC AP CAFMA $116.49
07/21/25 756730895 Able Saw, LLC AP CAFMA $627.34
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8/12/25 CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical Page: 2

2:11:06 PM
BR Checks and Charges Cleared
For the Bank Statement ending: 7/31/25

CAFMA General Fund General Fund 1100
Date Document Description Module Company Amount
07/21/25 756730897 American Hose LLC AP CAFMA $94.87
07/21/25 756730898 Amsoil Inc AP CAFMA $2,126.95
07/21/25 756730899 APS AP CAFMA $17,677.99
07/21/25 756730901 Arizona Crisis Team (ACT) AP CAFMA $7,177.50
07/21/25 756730902 Bennett Oil AP CAFMA $3,226.83
07/21/25 756730903 Bound Tree Medical LLC AP CAFMA $3,329.43
07/21/25 756730904 Bradshaw Mtn Environmental Inc AP CAFMA $85.00
07/21/25 756730905 Chains Required AP CAFMA $599.75
07/21/25 756730906 Chase Bank AP CAFMA $1,053,017.15
07/21/25 756730909 CSTOR AP CAFMA $4,578.61
07/21/25 756730910 L.N. Curtis & Sons AP CAFMA $73,883.51
07/21/25 756730911 DESERT REVIVAL SERVICES LLC AP CAFMA $440.00
07/21/25 756730912 Dish Network AP CAFMA $150.12
07/21/25 756730913 Driven Auto Accessories AP CAFMA $60.76
07/21/25 756730914 ELWOOD STAFFING AP CAFMA $1,904.80
07/21/25 756730915 EMS Management & Consultants AP CAFMA $8,254.73
07/21/25 756730916 Entenmann-Rovin Co AP CAFMA $806.50
07/21/25 756730917 FACTORY MOTOR PARTS AP CAFMA $567.68
07/21/25 756730918 Freightliner of AZ, LLC AP CAFMA $524.41
07/21/25 756730919 Michael M. Golightly & Assoc AP CAFMA $2,488.83
07/21/25 756730920 W.W. Grainger, Inc AP CAFMA $204.50
07/21/25 756730922 NAPA Auto Parts AP CAFMA $256.00
07/21/25 756730924 Interstate Batteries AP CAFMA $647.92
07/21/25 756730925 Knox Company AP CAFMA $2,999.15
07/21/25 756730926 Manzanita Landscaping, Inc AP CAFMA $1,125.23
07/21/25 756730927 Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc AP CAFMA $155.44
07/21/25 756730929 Municipal Emergency Svcs Inc AP CAFMA $19,451.32
07/21/25 756730930 Motorola Solutions Inc AP CAFMA $8,767.15
07/21/25 756730931 NAPA Auto Parts AP CAFMA $169.39
07/21/25 756730932 O'Reilly Auto Parts AP CAFMA $101.99
07/21/25 756730933 Paulden Ace Hardware AP CAFMA $42.85
07/21/25 756730934 Precision Electrical Service AP CAFMA $4,809.82
07/21/25 756730936 Prescott Valley Ace Hardware AP CAFMA $57.58
07/21/25 756730937 Republic EVS AP CAFMA $87.75
07/21/25 756730938 Besonson Tools LLC AP CAFMA $135.81
07/21/25 756730939 Tessco, Inc AP CAFMA $311.08
07/21/25 756730940 The Hike Shack AP CAFMA $548.14
07/21/25 756730941 Town of Prescott Valley AP CAFMA $206.86
07/21/25 756730942 Town of Prescott Valley AP CAFMA $1,990.40
07/21/25 756730944 Tyler Technologies Inc AP CAFMA $103,802.91
07/21/25 756730945 Unisource Energy Services AP CAFMA $144.40
07/21/25 756730946 United Disposal, Inc AP CAFMA $288.00
07/21/25 756730947 Verizon Wireless AP CAFMA $5,261.80
07/21/25 756730948 Yavapai Fleet Yavapai Machine AP CAFMA $63.96
07/21/25 756730949 YORK CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM AP CAFMA $777.94
07/21/25 756730950 YRMC Physician Practices AP CAFMA $573.00

TOTAL CHECKS AND CHARGES CLEARED: $2,961,491.01
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8/12/25 CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical Page: 1
2:12:28 PM .

BR Checks and Charges Outstanding

For the Bank Statement ending: 7/31/25
CAFMA General Fund General Fund 1100
Date Document Description Module Company Amount
06/23/25 756730819 Schuster, Alan AP CAFMA $2,723.39
06/23/25 756730830 Aviat US, Inc AP CAFMA $74,758.00
06/26/25 756730831 Vincere Physicians Group AP CAFMA $80,970.00
07/21/25 756730896 Arizona General / Ace Hardware AP CAFMA $34.93
07/21/25 756730908 Law Off. of Nicolas Cornelius AP CAFMA $5,557.50
07/21/25 756730921 GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC AP CAFMA $1,053.00
07/21/25 756730923 JORY INGRAO AP CAFMA $150.00
07/21/25 756730928 Melcher Printing, Inc AP CAFMA $49.13
07/21/25 756730935 Purple Sage Embroidery & Award AP CAFMA $16.37
07/21/25 756730943 Tri Air Testing AP CAFMA $1,297.00
07/31/25 Cash With Yav Cty To Record DocuSign Renewal Wir GL CAFMA $2,620.32
TOTAL CHECKS AND CHARGES OUTSTANDING: $169,229.64
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8/12/25 CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical Page: 1

2:12:37 PM . .
BR Deposits and Credits Cleared
For the Bank Statement ending: 7/31/25

CAFMA General Fund General Fund 1100
Date Document Description Module Company Amount
07/07/25 4930 Deposit AR CAFMA $13,951.36
07/07/25 4931 Deposit AR CAFMA $20,886.14
07/07/25 4932 Deposit AR CAFMA $11,589.48
07/07/25 4933 Deposit AR CAFMA $13,459.34
07/07/25 4935 Deposit AR CAFMA $44.00
07/07/25 4936 Deposit AR CAFMA $156,567.21
07/10/25 4940 Deposit AR CAFMA $10,355.90
07/10/25 4941 Deposit AR CAFMA $64,416.52
07/14/25 4942 Deposit AR CAFMA $22,705.67
07/14/25 4943 Deposit AR CAFMA $16,148.62
07/14/25 4944 Deposit AR CAFMA $200.00
07/18/25 4964 Deposit AR CAFMA $242.82
07/21/25 4947 Deposit AR CAFMA $27,395.43
07/29/25 4949 Deposit AR CAFMA $211,767.87
07/29/25 4953 Deposit AR CAFMA $20,770.92
07/31/25 4957 Deposit AR CAFMA $14,549.08
07/31/25 4958 Deposit AR CAFMA $14,821.07
07/31/25 4959 Deposit AR CAFMA $14,157.93
07/31/25 4960 Deposit AR CAFMA $4,009.07
07/31/25 4961 Deposit AR CAFMA $4,503.32
07/31/25 4962 Deposit AR CAFMA $3,887.25
07/31/25 4963 Deposit AR CAFMA $16,537.66
07/31/25 4966 Deposit AR CAFMA $1,894.96
07/31/25 Cash With Yav Cty Fire Authority Funding GL CAFMA $585,739.53
07/31/25 Cash With Yav Cty Ambulance and CC Revenue Trf t GL CAFMA $225,000.00
07/31/25 Cash With Yav Cty July 2025 Interest Revenue GL CAFMA $34,417.18
07/31/25 Cash With Yav Cty National Bank Visa Quarterly R GL CAFMA $3,143.36

TOTAL DEPOSITS AND CREDITS CLEARED: $1,513,161.69
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8/12/25 CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical Page: 1
2:14:15 PM
BR Deposits and Credits Outstanding
For the Bank Statement ending:
Date Document Description Module Company Amount

TOTAL DEPOSITS AND CREDITS OUTSTANDING:
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8/12/25 CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical Page: 1
2:08:31 PM
Bank Reconciliation Register

Document Number Date BR Status Void? Description Date Cleared Amount

MODULE: CHECKS FROM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
BANK CONTROL ID: CAFMA - GENERAL FUND
756730832 07/07/25 Marked No A2Z Home Center, LLC 08/11/25 $18,441.81
756730833 07/07/25 Marked No Arizona General / Ace Hardware 08/11/25 $1.75
756730834 07/07/25 Marked No American Express, Inc. 08/11/25 $358.92
756730835 07/07/25 Marked No American Hose LLC 08/11/25 $111.55
756730836 07/07/25 Marked No Arizona Emergency Products 08/11/25 $1,125.85
756730837 07/07/25 Marked No Auto Trim Plus LLC 08/11/25 $517.54
756730838 07/07/25 Marked No Best Pick Disposal, Inc 08/11/25 $537.87
756730839 07/07/25 Marked No Bob Murray and Associates 08/11/25 $8,758.00
756730840 07/07/25 Marked No Bound Tree Medical LLC 08/11/25 $1,535.23
756730841 07/07/25 Marked No B & W Fire Security Systems 08/11/25 $2,150.00
756730842 07/07/25 Marked No Sparklight 08/11/25 $29.64
756730843 07/07/25 Marked No Chase Bank 08/11/25 $1,114.59
756730844 07/07/25 Marked No Chase Bank 08/11/25 $946,053.19
756730846 07/07/25 Marked No Chase Bank 08/11/25 $104,999.87
756730864 07/07/25 Marked No City of Prescott 08/11/25 $88,397.88
756730865 07/07/25 Marked No L.N. Curtis & Sons 08/11/25 $104.05
756730866 07/07/25 Marked No DES- Unemployment Tax 08/11/25 $214.99
756730867 07/07/25 Marked No ELWOOD STAFFING 08/11/25 $1,904.80
756730868 07/07/25 Marked No Entenmann-Rovin Co 08/11/25 $157.50
756730869 07/07/25 Marked No ERP ADVISORS GROUP 08/11/25 $205.00
756730870 07/07/25 Marked No FACTORY MOTOR PARTS 08/11/25 $304.06
756730871 07/07/25 Marked No Freightliner of AZ, LLC 08/11/25 $369.94
756730872 07/07/25 Marked No Michael M. Golightly & Assoc 08/11/25 $1,700.03
756730873 07/07/25 Marked No Goering, Roberts, Rubin 08/11/25 $180.00
756730874 07/07/25 Marked No W.W. Grainger, Inc 08/11/25 $38.34
756730875 07/07/25 Marked No HOWELL INDUSTRIES LLC 08/11/25 $395.93
756730876 07/07/25 Marked No Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc 08/11/25 $4,272.12
756730877 07/07/25 Marked No Melcher Printing, Inc 08/11/25 $49.13
756730878 07/07/25 Marked No Municipal Emergency Svcs Inc 08/11/25 $447.32
756730879 07/07/25 Marked No NAPA Auto Parts 08/11/25 $57.23
756730880 07/07/25 Marked No Nationwide Retirement Solution 08/11/25 $27,670.51
756730881 07/07/25 Marked No NFP Property and Casualty 08/11/25 $12,549.12
756730882 07/07/25 Marked No Northern AZ Premier Termite 08/11/25 $425.00
756730883 07/07/25 Marked No Ernster, Timothy 08/11/25 $76.65
756730884 07/07/25 Marked No O'Reilly Auto Parts 08/11/25 $194.96
756730885 07/07/25 Marked No Pacific Office Automation 08/11/25 $3,916.96
756730886 07/07/25 Marked No PAPETTI SAMUELS WEISS MCKIRGAN 08/11/25 $150.00
756730887 07/07/25 Marked No Prescott Steel & Welding 08/11/25 $87.97
756730888 07/07/25 Marked No Prescott Valley Ace Hardware 08/11/25 $204.23
756730889 07/07/25 Marked No Securis Insurance Pool, Inc 08/11/25 $326,862.00
756730890 07/07/25 Marked No Start Moving On Counseling 08/11/25 $7,800.00
756730891 07/07/25 Marked No Town of Prescott Valley 08/11/25 $120.04
756730892 07/07/25 Marked No Unisource Energy Services 08/11/25 $255.61
756730893 07/07/25 Marked No Wex Bank 08/11/25 $20,435.36
756730894 07/21/25 Marked No A2Z Home Center, LLC 08/11/25 $116.49
756730895 07/21/25 Marked No Able Saw, LLC 08/11/25 $627.34
756730896 07/21/25 Retrieved No Arizona General / Ace Hardware $34.93
756730897 07/21/25 Marked No American Hose LLC 08/11/25 $94.87
756730898 07/21/25 Marked No Amsoil Inc 08/11/25 $2,126.95
756730899 07/21/25 Marked No APS 08/11/25 $17,677.99
756730901 07/21/25 Marked No Arizona Crisis Team (ACT) 08/11/25 $7,177.50
756730902 07/21/25 Marked No Bennett Oil 08/11/25 $3,226.83
756730903 07/21/25 Marked No Bound Tree Medical LLC 08/11/25 $3,329.43
756730904 07/21/25 Marked No Bradshaw Mtn Environmental Inc 08/11/25 $85.00
756730905 07/21/25 Marked No Chains Required 08/11/25 $599.75
756730906 07/21/25 Marked No Chase Bank 08/11/25 $1,053,017.15
756730908 07/21/25 Retrieved No Law Off. of Nicolas Cornelius $5,557.50
756730909 07/21/25 Marked No CSTOR 08/11/25 $4,578.61
756730910 07/21/25 Marked No L.N. Curtis & Sons 08/11/25 $73,883.51
756730911 07/21/25 Marked No DESERT REVIVAL SERVICES LLC 08/11/25 $440.00
756730912 07/21/25 Marked No Dish Network 08/11/25 $150.12
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8/12/25 CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical Page: 2
2:08:31 PM
Bank Reconciliation Register
Document Number Date BR Status Void? Description Date Cleared Amount
MODULE: CHECKS FROM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
BANK CONTROL ID: CAFMA - GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
756730913 07/21/25 Marked No Driven Auto Accessories 08/11/25 $60.76
756730914 07/21/25 Marked No ELWOOD STAFFING 08/11/25 $1,904.80
756730915 07/21/25 Marked No EMS Management & Consultants 08/11/25 $8,254.73
756730916 07/21/25 Marked No Entenmann-Rovin Co 08/11/25 $806.50
756730917 07/21/25 Marked No FACTORY MOTOR PARTS 08/11/25 $567.68
756730918 07/21/25 Marked No Freightliner of AZ, LLC 08/11/25 $524.41
756730919 07/21/25 Marked No Michael M. Golightly & Assoc 08/11/25 $2,488.83
756730920 07/21/25 Marked No W.W. Grainger, Inc 08/11/25 $204.50
756730921 07/21/25 Retrieved No GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC $1,053.00
756730922 07/21/25 Marked No NAPA Auto Parts 08/11/25 $256.00
756730923 07/21/25 Retrieved No JORY INGRAO $150.00
756730924 07/21/25 Marked No Interstate Batteries 08/11/25 $647.92
756730925 07/21/25 Marked No Knox Company 08/11/25 $2,999.15
756730926 07/21/25 Marked No Manzanita Landscaping, Inc 08/11/25 $1,125.23
756730927 07/21/25 Marked No Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc 08/11/25 $155.44
756730928 07/21/25 Retrieved No Melcher Printing, Inc $49.13
756730929 07/21/25 Marked No Municipal Emergency Svcs Inc 08/11/25 $19,451.32
756730930 07/21/25 Marked No Motorola Solutions Inc 08/11/25 $8,767.15
756730931 07/21/25 Marked No NAPA Auto Parts 08/11/25 $169.39
756730932 07/21/25 Marked No O'Reilly Auto Parts 08/11/25 $101.99
756730933 07/21/25 Marked No Paulden Ace Hardware 08/11/25 $42.85
756730934 07/21/25 Marked No Precision Electrical Service 08/11/25 $4,809.82
756730935 07/21/25 Retrieved No Purple Sage Embroidery & Award $16.37
756730936 07/21/25 Marked No Prescott Valley Ace Hardware 08/11/25 $57.58
756730937 07/21/25 Marked No Republic EVS 08/11/25 $87.75
756730938 07/21/25 Marked No Besonson Tools LLC 08/11/25 $135.81
756730939 07/21/25 Marked No Tessco, Inc 08/11/25 $311.08
756730940 07/21/25 Marked No The Hike Shack 08/11/25 $548.14
756730941 07/21/25 Marked No Town of Prescott Valley 08/11/25 $206.86
756730942 07/21/25 Marked No Town of Prescott Valley 08/11/25 $1,990.40
756730943 07/21/25 Retrieved No Tri Air Testing $1,297.00
756730944 07/21/25 Marked No Tyler Technologies Inc 08/11/25 $103,802.91
756730945 07/21/25 Marked No Unisource Energy Services 08/11/25 $144.40
756730946 07/21/25 Marked No United Disposal, Inc 08/11/25 $288.00
756730947 07/21/25 Marked No Verizon Wireless 08/11/25 $5,261.80
756730948 07/21/25 Marked No Yavapai Fleet Yavapai Machine 08/11/25 $63.96
756730949 07/21/25 Marked No YORK CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM 08/11/25 $777.94
756730950 07/21/25 Marked No YRMC Physician Practices 08/11/25 $573.00
SUB TOTAL FORBANK: 2928 160.11
TOTALFORMODULE: 292816011
MODULE: DEPOSITS FROM ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
BANK CONTROL ID: CAFMA - GENERAL FUND
4930 07/07/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $13,951.36
4931 07/07/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $20,886.14
4932 07/07/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $11,589.48
4933 07/07/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $13,459.34
4935 07/07/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $44.00
4936 07/07/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $156,567.21
4940 07/10/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $10,355.90
4941 07/10/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $64,416.52
4942 07/14/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $22,705.67
4943 07/14/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $16,148.62
4944 07/14/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $200.00
4947 07/21/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $27,395.43
4949 07/29/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $211,767.87
4953 07/29/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $20,770.92
4957 07/31/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $14,549.08
4958 07/31/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $14,821.07
4959 07/31/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $14,157.93
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8/12/25
2:08:31 PM

CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical

Bank Reconciliation Register

Page: 3

Document Number Date BR Status Void? Description Date Cleared Amount
MODULE: DEPOSITS FROM ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
BANK CONTROL ID: CAFMA - GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
4960 07/31/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $4,009.07
4961 07/31/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $4,503.32
4962 07/31/25 Marked No Deposit 08/11/25 $3,887.25
4963 07/31/25 Marked No Deposit 08/12/25 $16,537.66
4964 07/18/25 Marked No Deposit 08/12/25 $242.82
4966 07/31/25 Marked No Deposit 08/12/25 $1,894.96
SUB TOTAL FOR BANK: $664,861.62
TOTAL FOR MODULE: $664,861.62
MODULE: JOURNAL ENTRIES FROM GENERAL LEDGER

BANK CONTROL ID: CAFMA - GENERAL FUND
Cash With Yav Cty 07/31/25 Marked No Fire Authority Funding 08/11/25 $585,739.53
Cash With Yav Cty 07/31/25 Marked No Ambulance and CC Revenue Trf t 08/11/25 $225,000.00
Cash With Yav Cty 07/31/25 Retrieved No To Record DocuSign Renewal Wir $2,620.32
Cash With Yav Cty 07/31/25 Marked No July 2025 Interest Revenue 08/11/25 $34,417.18
Cash With Yav Cty 07/31/25 Marked No National Bank Visa Quarterly R 08/11/25 $3,143.36
SUB TOTAL FOR BANK: $850,920.39
TOTAL FOR MODULE: $850,920.39
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8/12/25 CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical Page: 1
2:10:15 PM .
BR Adjustments Report
For the Bank Statement ending:
Date Document Description GL Account Offset Amt Adj. Amt
DOCUMENT:

ADJUSTMENT DOCUMENT " TOTAL:

TOTAL FOR ALL ADJUSTMENTS:
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8/12/25
2:15:14 PM

Current Assets
Cash with Yavapai County
PSPRS Contingency Res Fund Restricted
115 Trust - Restricted
Accounts Receivable
Retiree/Insurance Receivable
Lease Receivable
Capital Reserve Fund
Total Current Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Accrued Payroll Expenses
Credit Card Payable
Paypal Payable
Ambulance Payable
PSPRS Payable
ASRS Payable
Deferred Inflow - Leases
Union Legal Representation
Medical Insurance Withheld
Dental Insurance Withheld
Vision Insurance Withheld
Supplemental Insurance Withheld
Deferred Revenue

Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets
Fund Balance
Capital Reserve Fund Balance
Current Year Net Assets
Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

CAFMA-Central Arizona Fire and Medical
Balance Sheet
As of 7/31/2025

Assets

$6,417,215.24
2,033,155.87
8,654,239.56
(1,227,132.27)
(2,003.28)
130,140.62
8,267,131.63

Liabilities and Net Assets

$(2,006.04)
(28,058.70)
(530.02)
(135,706.06)
1,118.07
(4.06)
124,974.37
20.79
26,043.68
2,939.00
1,662.79
4,417.02
95,540.92

$24,272,747.37

$24,272,747.37

$18,319,438.22
8,810,862.76
(2,947,965.37)

$90,411.76

$90,411.76

24,182,335.61

$24,272,747.37
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CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE AND MEDICAL AUTHORITY
PSPRS Contingency Reserve Fund FY 25-26

Date Transaction Debit Credit Balance
07/01/25 |[Beginning Balance $ 2,033,155.87
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 | $ 2,033,155.87
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Document Title

Document Region

Sender Name

Sender Email

c8cb7¢c3d-a872-4934-998c-95bc45eac741

JULY 2025 CAFMA BANK RECONCILIATION

Northern Virginia

Karen Mauldin

kmauldin@cazfire.gov

Total Document Pages : 67

Secondary Security

Participants

Not Required

1. Karen Mauldin (kmauldine@cazfire.gov)

2. Cody Rose (croseecazfire.gov)

3. John Feddema (jfeddemae@cazfire.gov)

cc

1. sdixsonecazfire.gov

2. dkrizoecazfire.gov

Document History

Timestamp

Description
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Sender downloaded document.

Document sent by Karen Mauldin (kmauldinecazfire.gov).

Email sent to Karen Mauldin (kmauldinecazfire.gov).

Document viewed by Karen Mauldin (kmauldinecazfire.gov).

24.117.179.98
Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT
Gecko) Chrome/132.0.0.0

10.0; Winé4; x64) AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like
Safari/537.36

Karen Mauldin (kmauldinecazfire.gov) has agreed to terms of service and to

do business electronically with Karen Mauldin (kmauldinecazfire.gov).

24.117.179.98
Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT
Gecko) Chrome/132.0.0.0

Signed by Karen Mauldin
24.117.179.98

Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT
Gecko) Chrome/132.0.0.0

Email sent to Cody Rose

Document viewed by Cody

174.211.97.126

10.0; Winé4; x64) AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like
Safari/537.36

(kmauldinecazfire.gov).

10.0; Winé64; x64) AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like
Safari/537.36

(croseecazfire.gov).

Rose (crosee@cazfire.gov).

Mozilla/5.0 (iPhone; CPU iPhone OS 18_5 like Mac OS X) AppleWebKit/605.1.15
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(KHTML, like Gecko) Version/18.5 Mobile/15E148 Safari/604.1

Email sent to John Feddema (jfeddemaecazfire.gov).

Document viewed by John Feddema (jfeddemae@cazfire.gov).

24.117.179.98

Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Winé4; x64) AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like
Gecko) Chrome/139.0.0.0 Safari/537.36

John Feddema (jfeddemaecazfire.gov) has agreed to terms of service and to
do business electronically with Karen Mauldin (kmauldinecazfire.gov).
24.117.179.98

Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Winé4; x64) AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like
Gecko) Chrome/139.0.0.0 Safari/537.36

Signed by John Feddema (jfeddema@cazfire.gov).
24.117.179.98
Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Winé4; x64) AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like

Gecko) Chrome/139.0.0.0 Safari/537.36

Document copy sent to sdixsonecazfire.gov.

Document copy sent to Karen Mauldin (kmauldinecazfire.gov).
Document copy sent to Cody Rose (croseecazfire.gov).
Document copy sent to dkrizoecazfire.gov.

Document copy sent to Karen Mauldin (kmauldinecazfire.gov).

Document copy sent to John Feddema (jfeddema@cazfire.gov).




FIRE

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL SERVICES

Business Case for Capital Technical Services Investments:

Modernized Station Alerting

Page 115 of 154



CAFMA - Department of Technical Services

Table of Contents

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

2.  QUOTE FROM USDD / HONEYWELL 5

2 Page 116 of 154



CAFMA - Department of Technical Services

1. Executive Summary

In 2011, CAFMA Technical Services began a project to design a station alerting solution that
would not only be cost effective but meet all the needs of the crews in the stations. This
included:

e Ramp-Up / Heart saver tone
e Indicator lights
e Dispatch audio of call information throughout station

This solution was developed to meet all requirements at a fraction of the cost. The commercial
solutions available at the time were around $80,000 / station, and our team developed a
solution engineered in-house that cost us around $5,000 of parts and labor / station. This
solution has been in place and operational for the last 10 years.

However, as technology continues to move forward it is important for us to look at modern
solutions that better fit our current requirements. Over the last few months, Prescott Fire
Department and Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority have been meeting together to
discuss modernized station alerting solutions. While multiple options are available, both parties
elected to move forward with the Phoenix G2 system by US Digital Designs. The Phoenix G2 is
the industry standard in capability and reliability, and as such it made sense that we would
standardize both departments on the same system.

The main improvements we will see with this solution are:

e Automated voice for call information

e Improved response times from immediate station notification
e Custom apparatus selection in bedrooms (where needed)

e Additional alerting signage (Station TV, display in bay)

e Future capabilities

e Positive impact on agency accreditation

As station alerting is a major capital investment, we are taking a multi-year approach to
upgrading all CAFMA stations. The stations scheduled for upgrade in FY26 are:

e Station 53
e Station 58
e Station 61
e Station 62

We have prioritized the stations that house Rescue apparatus, as one of the requirements is for
crews to be able to select which apparatus they are manning for the duration of the shift.

The total hardware and software costs for FY26 are as follows:
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CAFMA - Department of Technical Services

e Station 53:5$80,323.32
e Station 58:$62,174.17
e Station 61:$71,588.79
e Station 62:$57,592.34

The total hardware/software cost for these 4 stations is: $271,678.62

To be clear, these costs do not include installation. However, as installation costs increased by
over 100% from our first quote in March until our latest quote in July, we have opted to have
the Technical Services team certified as installers by USDD and to oversee the installation
ourselves.

In addition, these 4 stations will likely be the highest cost as they require the additional
hardware to allow apparatus selection in the crew bedrooms.

We currently have a budget in FY26 of $320,000 for this project. We are asking for board
approval to purchase the initial $271,678.62 worth of hardware and software so we can begin
the installation in these stations. Once we have completed these stations, if resources allow,
we will add an additional station in the spring of 2026.
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2. Quote from USDD / Honeywell
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US DIGITAL DESIGNS
by Honeywell

Quotation to:

Prescott Valley, AZ
Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority

Project:

G2 Fire Station Alerting System
Four (4) Station Systems

Proposal number:

AZ_CAFMO007

Revision #

5
Pricing pursuant to the Master Price Agreement entered into between League of Oregon Cities (LOC)
and USDD, and made available to members of the National Purchasing Partners, LLC, dba Public Safety
GPO, dba Law Enforcement GPO, and dba NPPgov - Contract #PS20350. More information available
at: https://nppgov.com/contract/honeywell/

Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority is a member: M-5762919

Quote Date:
06-Aug-2025
Quote Expires:
4-Nov-2025

By:

William Butler (ja)

Territory Manager Il
US Digital Designs, Inc.
1150 W Grove Pkwy St #110
Tempe, AZ 85283
(602)-687-1733
William.Butler2@honeywell.com

stationalerting.com

This proposal is subject to corrections due to errors or omissions

PROPRIETARY and CONFIDENTIAL TITLE Page 1 of 16
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US DIGITAL DESIGNS QUOTE

1150 W Grove Pkwy St #110

Tempe, Arizona 85283

877-551-8733 tel 480-290-7892 fax DATE: 8/6/2025
Expires: 11/4/2025

Quote SUBMITTED TO:
Prescott Valley, AZ
Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority

REF PROPOSAL
| AZ_CAFM007 v5 |STATION-LEVEL
STATION 53

Based from USDD G2 Fire Station Alerting System Design Drawing # USDD.AZ CAFM.FS53.58.61.62.FSA.2025.08.06

STATION SYSTEM LICENSES
Unit Mir | Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT

Ea |uspD| 1 G2-VA G2 VOICEALERT - Single Station License. $ 143325|$% 1,289.93 | $ 1,289.93
G2 MOBILE FSAS APP - Single Device License.
Up to 24 Licenses-Per-ATX are offered at $0.00
Ea/Yr | usDD | 24 G2-APP-DLA (cost each as long as system is currently under $ 15.00( $ 13.50 No Charge
warranty or elected recurring annual support
coverage.

STATION SYSTEM CONTROLLER
Unit Mifr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
G2 ATX STATION CONTROLLER -
Power/Signal/Control up to 8 peripheral Remote
Options. 4 Unique Amps/Zones available.

Kit [usbb| 1 ATX $ 23,272.50| $ 20,945.25 | $ 20,945.25

G2 EXPANSION KIT - Allows ability to
Kit [usbp| 1 ATX-EXP Power/Signal/Control up to 12 more peripheral $ 7,838.00| $ 7,054.20 | $ 7,054.20
Remote options per EXP.

STATION SYSTEM PERIPHERAL COMPONENTS
Unit Mfr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
Ea |uspD| 1 CIR G2 COLOR INDICATOR REMOTE $ 1,043.90| $ 939.51 | $ 939.51

G2 HDTV REMOTE (TV & Electrical Outlet by

Ea |usoo| 1 IMasd Others; C.E.C. control subject to TV ability) $ izt o i o ot
Ea |uspD| 1 PB-B Push Button, Standard (Black) $ 126.50 | $ 113.85( $ 113.85
Ea |usbD| 1 PB-R Push Button, Emergency (Red) $ 126.50 | $ 113.85( $ 113.85
Ea | usDD 1 MR-2 G2 MESSAGE REMOTE 2 Module $ 1,753.75| $ 1,578.38 | $ 1,578.38
Ea |usop| 2 |uspDD-LcD-siGN |2 LGP MESSAGE SIGN 28" Active Screen width| ¢ 3,000.00|$ 2,700.00 [ $ 5,400.00
/ Configurable display
Ea | TBD 2 MS-MNT MS Mount - Articulating, Long reach $ 390.00| $ 351.00 | $ 702.00
Ea |uspD| 9 RR-2 G2 ROOM REMOTE 2 Module $ 2,275.35($ 2,047.82 | $ 18,430.34
Ea |usoo| 17 | SPK-LED-FM ?gVSPEAKER gasaiiuninatesilll s bib ot Ly e 37400($  336.60 |$ 5,722.20

G2 SPEAKER - OmniAlertStrobe -

Omnidirectional Alerting Speaker, optimized for
Ea |uspD| 1 SPK-OAS high Vocal Intelligibility in large open indoor areas | $ 1,5675.00|$ 1,417.50 | $ 1,417.50
and with High-Intensity LED Strobe Light

Ea |usDD| 11 SPK-STD-FM |SPEAKER - STANDARD, FLUSH Mount, 70v $ 132.30( $ 119.07 | $ 1,309.77
Ea |uspp| 3 STR-2 G2 Strobe Light / Red LED $ 661.50 | $ 595.35 | $ 1,786.05
PROPRIETARY and CONFIDENTIAL FS53 Page 2 of 16
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STATION SYSTEM SERVICES

PROPRIETARY and CONFIDENTIAL

FS53

Unit Mir | aty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
Ea | usbD 1 ST-SU Station Configuration & Commissioning $ 3,055.56|$ 2,750.00 | $ 2,750.00
Ea | usbD 1 ST-PM Station Project Management $ 1,666.67 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
Ea |uspD| 1 ST-ES Station Engineering / Design Services $ 833.33| $ 750.00 | $ 750.00

STATION SYSTEM WARRANTY & OPTIONAL RECURRING ANNUAL SUPPORT
Unit mir | aty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
[STANDARD] 1st YEAR WARRANTY &

YR |uspD| 1.0 RS-1YR-STD SUPPORT $ 7,53469|$% 6,781.22 no charge
STATION 53 System: | $ 72,812.17
Shipping:| $ 1,286.00

Warranty & Support:| $ -

Estimated Tax:| $ 6,225.16
STATION SUBTOTAL:| $ 80,323.32
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US DIGITAL DESIGNS

1150 W Grove Pkwy St #110
Tempe, Arizona 85283
877-551-8733 tel 480-290-7892 fax

DATE:

QUOTE

8/6/2025

Quote SUBMITTED TO:
Prescott Valley, AZ
Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority

REF PROPOSAL
| AZ_CAFM007 v5 |STATION-LEVEL

Expires:

11/4/2025

Based from USDD G2 Fire Station Alerting System Design Drawing # USDD.AZ CAFM.FS53.58.61.62.FSA.2025.08.06
STATION SYSTEM LICENSES
Unit Mfr | Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
Ea |uspD| 1 G2-VA G2 VOICEALERT - Single Station License. $ 143325|$% 1,289.93 | $ 1,289.93
G2 MOBILE FSAS APP - Single Device License.
Up to 24 Licenses-Per-ATX are offered at $0.00
Ea/Yr | usDD | 24 G2-APP-DLA (cost each as long as system is currently under $ 15.00( $ 13.50 No Charge
warranty or elected recurring annual support
coverage.
STATION SYSTEM CONTROLLER
Unit Mifr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
G2 ATX STATION CONTROLLER -
. Power/Signal/Control up to 8 peripheral Remote
Kit [uspp| 1 ATX Options. 4 Unique Amps/Zones available. $ 23,272.50( $ 20,945.25 | $ 20,945.25
STATION SYSTEM PERIPHERAL COMPONENTS
Unit Mfr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
G2 HDTV REMOTE (TV & Electrical Outlet by
UsDD | b 4
=2 1 AR Others; C.E.C. control subject to TV ability) $ LiZnen O dieas T
Ea |uspD| 1 PB-B Push Button, Standard (Black) $ 126.50| $ 113.85| $ 113.85
Ea |uspD| 2 PB-R Push Button, Emergency (Red) $ 126.50| $ 113.85| $ 227.70
Ea |uspD| 1 MR-2 G2 MESSAGE REMOTE 2 Module $ 1,753.75|$ 1,578.38 | $ 1,578.38
Ea |usop| 2 |uspD-LcD-sigN |G2LCD MESSAGE SIGN 28" Active Screenwidth| ¢ 350000 ( s 2,700.00 | 5,400.00
/ Configurable display
Ea | TBD 2 MS-MNT MS Mount - Articulating, Long reach $ 390.00| $ 351.00 | $ 702.00
Ea |(uspD| 6 RR-2 G2 ROOM REMOTE 2 Module $ 2,27535|$% 2,047.82 | $ 12,286.89
Ea |usop| 12 | SPK-LED-FM ?:VSPEAKER - LED llluminated - FLUSH Mount, | ¢ 37400|$  336.60|$ 4,039.20
G2 SPEAKER - LED llluminated - SURFACE
Ea |uspD| 2 SPK-LED-SM Mount (Metal Box), 70v $ 374.00| $ 336.60 | $ 673.20
G2 SPEAKER - OmniAlertStrobe -
Omnidirectional Alerting Speaker, optimized for
Ea |uspp| 1 SPK-OAS high Vocal Intelligibility in large open indoor areas | $ 1,575.00|$ 1,417.50 | $ 1,417.50
and with High-Intensity LED Strobe Light
Ea |uspp| 10 SPK-STD-FM  [SPEAKER - STANDARD, FLUSH Mount, 70v $ 132.30( $ 119.07 | $ 1,190.70
Ea |uspp| 1 STR-2 G2 Strobe Light / Red LED $ 661.50 | $ 595.35 | $ 595.35
PROPRIETARY and CONFIDENTIAL FS58 Page 4 of 16
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PROPRIETARY and CONFIDENTIAL

FS58

Unit Mir | aty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
Ea | usbD 1 ST-SU Station Configuration & Commissioning $ 3,055.56|$ 2,750.00 | $ 2,750.00
Ea | usbD 1 ST-PM Station Project Management $ 1,666.67 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
Ea |uspD| 1 ST-ES Station Engineering / Design Services $ 833.33| $ 750.00 | $ 750.00

STATION SYSTEM WARRANTY & OPTIONAL RECURRING ANNUAL SUPPORT
Unit mir | aty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
[STANDARD] 1st YEAR WARRANTY &

YR |usDD| 1.0 RS-1YR-STD SUPPORT $ 5718.81|$% 5,146.93 no charge
STATION 58 System: | $ 56,469.29
Shipping:| $ 980.00

Warranty & Support:| $ -

Estimated Tax:| $ 4,724.88
STATION SUBTOTAL:| $ 62,174.17
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US DIGITAL DESIGNS

1150 W Grove Pkwy St #110

Tempe, Arizona 85283

877-551-8733 tel

480-290-7892 fax

QUOTE

DATE: 8/6/2025

Quote SUBMITTED TO:

Prescott Valley, AZ

Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority

REF PROPOSAL
| AZ_CAFM007 v5 |STATION-LEVEL

Expires: 11/4/2025

Based from USDD G2 Fire Station Alerting System Design Drawing # USDD.AZ CAFM.FS53.58.61.62.FSA.2025.08.06
STATION SYSTEM LICENSES
Unit Mir | Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
Ea |uspD| 1 G2-VA G2 VOICEALERT - Single Station License. $ 143325|$% 1,289.93 | $ 1,289.93
G2 MOBILE FSAS APP - Single Device License.
Up to 24 Licenses-Per-ATX are offered at $0.00
Ea/Yr | usDD | 24 G2-APP-DLA (cost each as long as system is currently under $ 15.00( $ 13.50 No Charge
warranty or elected recurring annual support
coverage.
STATION SYSTEM CONTROLLER
Unit Mifr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
G2 ATX STATION CONTROLLER -
. Power/Signal/Control up to 8 peripheral Remote
Kit [uspp| 1 ATX Options. 4 Unique Amps/Zones available. $ 23,272.50( $ 20,945.25 | $ 20,945.25
STATION SYSTEM PERIPHERAL COMPONENTS
Unit Mfr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
G2 HDTV REMOTE (TV & Electrical Outlet by
UsDD | b 4
=2 1 AR Others; C.E.C. control subject to TV ability) $ LiZnen O dieas T
Ea |uspD| 1 PB-B Push Button, Standard (Black) $ 126.50| $ 113.85| $ 113.85
Ea |uspD| 1 PB-R Push Button, Emergency (Red) $ 126.50| $ 113.85| $ 113.85
Ea |uspD| 1 MR-2 G2 MESSAGE REMOTE 2 Module $ 1,753.75|$ 1,578.38 | $ 1,578.38
Ea |usop| 2 |uspD-LcD-sigN |G2LCD MESSAGE SIGN 28" Active Screenwidth| ¢ 350000 ( s 2,700.00 | 5,400.00
/ Configurable display
Ea | TBD 2 MS-MNT MS Mount - Articulating, Long reach $ 390.00| $ 351.00 | $ 702.00
Ea |uspD| 9 RR-2 G2 ROOM REMOTE 2 Module $ 2,27535|$% 2,047.82 | $ 18,430.34
Ea |usop| 20 | SPK-LED-FM f(fVSPEAKER - LED llluminated - FLUSH Mount, | ¢ 374.00($  336.60 |$ 6,732.00
G2 SPEAKER - OmniAlertStrobe -
Omnidirectional Alerting Speaker, optimized for
Ea |uspD| 1 SPK-OAS high Vocal Intelligibility in large open indoor areas $ 1,575.00| $ 1,417.50 | $ 1,417.50
and with High-Intensity LED Strobe Light
Ea |uspD| 8 SPK-STD-FM  [SPEAKER - STANDARD, FLUSH Mount, 70v $ 132.30( $ 119.07 | $ 952.56
SPEAKER - APP BAY/OUTDOOR - Weatherized,
Ea |uspD| 2 SPK-W-SM Surface Mount, 70v $ 373.75| % 336.38 | $ 672.75
Ea |uspp| 1 STR-2 G2 Strobe Light / Red LED $ 661.50 | $ 595.35 [ $ 595.35

PROPRIETARY and CONFIDENTIAL

FS61

Page 6 of 16

Page 125 of 154



STATION SYSTEM SERVICES

PROPRIETARY and CONFIDENTIAL

FS61

Unit Mfr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
Ea |uspD| 1 ST-SU Station Configuration & Commissioning $ 3,055.56|$ 2,750.00 | $ 2,750.00
Ea | usbD 1 ST-PM Station Project Management $ 1,666.67 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
Ea |uspD| 1 ST-ES Station Engineering / Design Services $ 833.33| $ 750.00 | $ 750.00

STATION SYSTEM WARRANTY & OPTIONAL RECURRING ANNUAL SUPPORT
Unit Mfr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
[STANDARD] 1st YEAR WARRANTY &

YR |uspp| 1.0 RS-1YR-STD SUPPORT $ 6,661.46|$ 5,995.31 no charge
STATION 61 System: | $ 64,953.10
Shipping:| $ 1,132.00

Warranty & Support:| $ -

Estimated Tax:| $ 5,503.69
STATION SUBTOTAL:| $ 71,588.79
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US DIGITAL DESIGNS

1150 W Grove Pkwy St #110

Tempe, Arizona 85283

877-551-8733 tel

480-290-7892 fax

DATE:

QUOTE

8/6/2025

Quote SUBMITTED TO:

Prescott Valley, AZ

Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority

REF PROPOSAL
| AZ_CAFM007 v5 |STATION-LEVEL

Expires:

11/4/2025

Based from USDD G2 Fire Station Alerting System Design Drawing # USDD.AZ CAFM.FS53.58.61.62.FSA.2025.08.06
STATION SYSTEM LICENSES
Unit Mfr | Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
Ea |uspD| 1 G2-VA G2 VOICEALERT - Single Station License. $ 143325|$% 1,289.93 | $ 1,289.93
G2 MOBILE FSAS APP - Single Device License.
Up to 24 Licenses-Per-ATX are offered at $0.00
Ea/Yr | usDD | 24 G2-APP-DLA (cost each as long as system is currently under $ 15.00( $ 13.50 No Charge
warranty or elected recurring annual support
coverage.
STATION SYSTEM CONTROLLER
Unit Mifr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
G2 ATX STATION CONTROLLER -
. Power/Signal/Control up to 8 peripheral Remote
Kit [uspp| 1 ATX Options. 4 Unique Amps/Zones available. $ 23,272.50( $ 20,945.25 | $ 20,945.25
STATION SYSTEM PERIPHERAL COMPONENTS
Unit Mfr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
G2 HDTV REMOTE (TV & Electrical Outlet by
UsDD | b 4
=2 1 AR Others; C.E.C. control subject to TV ability) $ LiZnen O dieas T
Ea |uspD| 1 PB-B Push Button, Standard (Black) $ 126.50| $ 113.85| $ 113.85
Ea |uspD| 2 PB-R Push Button, Emergency (Red) $ 126.50| $ 113.85| $ 227.70
Ea |uspD| 1 MR-2 G2 MESSAGE REMOTE 2 Module $ 1,753.75|$ 1,578.38 | $ 1,578.38
Ea |usop| 1 |uspp-LcD-sioN |G2LCD MESSAGE SIGN 28" Active Screen width| ¢ 3,000.00|$  2,700.00 | $ 2,700.00
/ Configurable display
Ea | TBD 1 MS-MNT MS Mount - Articulating, Long reach $ 390.00| $ 351.00 | $ 351.00
Ea |(uspD| 6 RR-2 G2 ROOM REMOTE 2 Module $ 2,27535|$% 2,047.82 | $ 12,286.89
Ea |usop| 12 | SPK-LED-FM ?:VSPEAKER - LED llluminated - FLUSH Mount, | ¢ 37400|$  336.60|$ 4,039.20
G2 SPEAKER - OmniAlertStrobe -
Omnidirectional Alerting Speaker, optimized for
Ea |uspD| 1 SPK-OAS high Vocal Intelligibility in large open indoor areas $ 1,575.00| $ 1,417.50 | $ 1,417.50
and with High-Intensity LED Strobe Light
Ea |uspD| 9 SPK-STD-FM  [SPEAKER - STANDARD, FLUSH Mount, 70v $ 132.30( $ 119.07 | $ 1,071.63
SPEAKER - APP BAY/OUTDOOR - Weatherized,
Ea |uspD| 1 SPK-W-SM Surface Mount, 70v $ 373.75| % 336.38 | $ 336.38

PROPRIETARY and CONFIDENTIAL

FS62
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Unit Mfr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT

Ea |uspD| 1 ST-SU Station Configuration & Commissioning $ 3,055.56|$ 2,750.00 [ $ 2,750.00
Ea |uspbD| 1 ST-PM Station Project Management $ 1,666.67|$ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
Ea |uspD| 1 ST-ES Station Engineering / Design Services $ 833.33( $ 750.00 | $ 750.00

STATION SYSTEM WARRANTY & OPTIONAL RECURRING ANNUAL SUPPORT
Unit Mfr Qty Part No. Description US List Unit QUOTE UNIT QUOTE EXT
[STANDARD] 1st YEAR WARRANTY &

YR |uspp| 1.0 RS-1YR-STD SUPPORT $ 5,263.01|$ 4,736.70 no charge
STATION 62 System: | $ 52,367.05
Shipping:| $ 877.00
Warranty & Support:| $ -
Estimated Tax:| $ 4,348.29
STATION SUBTOTAL:| $ 57,592.34

Warranty & Support Notes:

Customer must elect to choose any coverage they require beyond initial warranty period, or USDD will not be authorized to provide any service or support.
Mobile Smart Phone Alerting App and Mapping Services only available to customer while under warranty or elected recurring annual support. Support
Agreements subject to change if system design is modified. For additional details, please review current USDD Warranty Statement and Service Agreement.
USDD cannot warrant nor support any system configuration that deviates from this specific proposal's documented station system design file number. USDD
cannot warrant nor support any system not using USDD-approved UPS Battery Backup. USDD cannot warrant nor support any system not installed by G2
Trained & Certified Installation technician (installer). If customer intends to tie this system into any 3rd-party system or devices, USDD will be unable to warrant
or support the sytem until we've had a chance to review documented engineering assumptions and approve system integrity, performance and reliability
expectations.

For FSAaa$S Program: The cost of service and support beyond initial warranty period is included in the FSASaaS Program for a total of 5 years. The service
and support includes Mobile Smart Phone Alerting App and Mapping Services. Please see the FSASaaS Subscription Agreement for more information
concerning the service and support provided by USDD. USDD cannot warrant nor support any system not using USDD-approved UPS Battery Backup. USDD
cannnot warrant nor support any system not installed by G2 Trained & Certified Installation technician (installer). If customer intends to tie this system into any
3rd-party system or devices, USDD will be unable to warrant or support the sytem until we've had a chance to review documented engineering assumptions and
approve system integrity, performance and reliability expectations.

Station System Installation Notes:
01 - Unless specifically detailed in this proposal, no installation by USDD or it's subcontractors is assumed or provided.
02 - Because these are mission-critical systems, USDD can only warrant and support systems installed by G2 Trained and Certified Contractors.
03 - USDD can source, qualify, train and certify Local Licensed Regional Subcontrators where needed.
04 - Installation warranted by installation contractor - G2 FSAS warranted, serviced and supported by USDD.
05 - Unless specifically detailed in this proposal, installation to be performed during normal working hours.
06 - Unless specifically detailed in this proposal, no permit fees or material charges have been included.
07 - Unless specifically detailed in this proposal, no removal or remediation has been assumed or included.
08 - Unless specifically detailed in this proposal, no bonds of any type (performance, bid) have been assumed,included or budgeted for in this proposal.
09 - USDD FSAS Equipment to be made available by owner to Installation Contractor prior to on-site arrival.
10 - Structural backing for system devices and other millwork (not specifically detailed) by others.
11 - If applicable, Gas Control Shutoff Valve Addendum (to USDD and installation contractor) must be signed prior to installation.
12 - All electrical power, including (but not limited to) raceway,conduit, backboxes, service panels, high-voltage wiring and fixtures by others.
13 - All communications pathway infrastructure (network, radio, etc.) by others unless specifically detailed in this proposal.

14 - USDD cannot warrant nor support any owner-furbished (3rd-Party) system or component we are required to integrate with. USDD cannot warrant nor
support any system or component it has not proofed engineering for and has not specifically authorized for use within public safety environments.

15 - Any misuse, unauthorized modification, improper installation, excessive shock, attempted repair, accident, or improper or negligent use, storage,
transportation, or handling by any party other than USDD shall render this limited warranty null, void and of no further effect
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US DIGITAL DESIGNS QUOTE

1150 W Grove Pkwy St #110

Tempe, Arizona 85283

877-551-8733 tel 480-290-7892 fax DATE: 8/6/2025
Expires: 11/4/2025

Quote SUBMITTED TO:
Prescott Valley, AZ
Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority

REF PROPOSAL
AZ_CAFMO007 v5 Section Totals

SECTION TOTALS

[UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL PRICES ARE $US]

STATION-LEVEL SUBTOTAL 271,678.62
Includes: STATION 53 SYSTEM: 74,098.17
STATION 53 WARRANTY & SUPPORT: -
STATION 53 ESTIMATED TAX: 6,225.16
Includes: STATION 58 SYSTEM: 57,449.29
STATION 58 WARRANTY & SUPPORT: -
STATION 58 ESTIMATED TAX: 4,724.88
Includes: STATION 61 SYSTEM: 66,085.10
STATION 61 WARRANTY & SUPPORT: -
STATION 61 ESTIMATED TAX: 5,503.69
Includes: STATION 62 SYSTEM: 53,244.05
STATION 62 WARRANTY & SUPPORT: -
STATION 62 ESTIMATED TAX: 4,348.29

Notes: Four (4) Station Systems currently included in this proposal with installation by USDD not included.

US Digital Designs System Total: $ 271,678.62

(TBD By Customer) Customer must elect to choose any coverage they require beyond initial warranty period, or USDD will not be
authorized to provide any service or support. Mobile Smart Phone Alerting App and Mapping Services only available to customer while
under warranty or elected recurring annual support. Support Agreements subject to change if system design is modified. For additional
details, please review current USDD Warranty Statement and Service Agreement

Dispatch or station level training is not included in this proposal. Contact your Regional Territory
Manager to schedule additional training if needed
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF USDD PRODUCT SALES

These U.S. Digital Designs, Inc. terms and conditions of sale (“Terms and Conditions”) are effective March 1, 2022 (the “Terms and Conditions
Effective Date”), and supersede all prior versions covering the sale of products and related services (collectively, “Products”, as defined more
specifically below) by U.S. Digital Designs, Inc. (“USDD”). References to “Customer”, “you”, or “your” all pertain to the purchaser of
Products. These Terms and Conditions, together with any separate agreement you may have with USDD that specifically references these
Terms and Conditions (collectively, the “Agreement”) set forth the entire agreement between the parties relating to your purchase of USDD
Products. The Agreement may only be modified by an authorized representative of each party in a signed writing.

1. ORDERS. Orders (including any revised and follow-on orders) (each, an “Order”) for USDD Products are non-cancelable, except as expressly
set forth herein, and will be governed by the terms of the Agreement. All Orders are subject to acceptance by USDD and shall include the
following information: purchase order number; customer’s legal name and billing address; Customer’s shipping address; and a list of the Products
and quantities for each different type of Product Customer wishes to order. USDD’s acknowledgment of its receipt of an Order shall not
constitute acceptance of such Order. An Order is deemed to be accepted upon the earlier of (i) USDD’s written acceptance or (ii) shipment of
the Products specified in the Order.

Any conflicting, additional, and/or different terms or conditions on Customer’s Order or any other similar instrument are deemed to be material
alterations and are rejected and not binding upon USDD. USDD’s acceptance of Customer’'s Order is expressly conditioned upon Customer’s
assent to the terms and conditions contained herein in their entirety. Customer’'s acceptance of delivery from USDD constitutes Customer’s
acceptance of these terms and conditions in their entirety.

2, REMITTANCES. All invoices shall be due and payable upon receipt in United States currency, free of exchange or any other charges, or as
otherwise agreed in writing by USDD.

3. QUOTE PRICING. This proposal expires 30 days after its date. Prices are subject to correction for error. Prices, terms, conditions, and Product
or Service specifications are subject to change without notice. Pricing is subject to immediate change upon announcement of Product
discontinuance.

4. PAYMENT.

4.1. Invoicing & Payment. USDD reserves the right to invoice Customer monthly for all materials delivered. Invoices are due thirty (30) days from
the date of the invoice, unless prepayment is required in the quote. If the Customer becomes overdue in any progress payment, USDD shall be
entitled to suspend further shipments, shall be entitled to interest at the annual rate of 18%, or the maximum amount allowed by law, and shall
also be entitled to avail itself of any other legal or equitable remedies. Customer agrees that it will pay and/or reimburse USDD for any and all
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs which are incurred by USDD in the collection of amounts due and payable hereunder.

4.2. Payment Disputes. Any disputes must be provided to USDD as soon as possible and must be accompanied by detailed supporting information.
Disputes as to invoices are deemed waived fifteen (15) days following the invoice date. In the event that any portion of an invoice is undisputed,
such undisputed amount must be paid by no later than the invoice due date.

4.3. No Set Off. Neither Customer nor any related entities (or representatives or agents thereof) shall attempt to set off or recoup any invoiced
amounts or any portion thereof against other amounts that are due or may become due from USDD, its parent, affiliates, subsidiaries or other
legal entities, business divisions, or units.

4.4. Credit Card Payments. All USDD quotes are developed for the Customer with the understanding the eventualany purchase of the Products
listed thereon willwould be facilitated usingsubject to USDD’s standard Purchase Order and Invoice process. If Ccustomer would rather seek to
use a Credit Card for purchase, then said order would be subject to a 4% credit card surcharge.

5. SURCHARGES.

5.1. In addition to any Product repricing under Section 8.2, USDD may, from time-to-time and in its sole discretion, issue surcharges on new and
existing Orders in order to mitigate and/or recover increased operating costs arising out of or related to, without limitation: (a) foreign currency
exchange variation, (b) increased cost of third-party content, labor and materials, (c) impact of government tariffs or other actions, and (d) any
conditions that increase USDD'’s costs, including without limitation increased labor, freight, material or supply costs, or increased costs due to
inflation (collectively, “Surcharges”). Such Surcharges will not be considered a “price increase” as contemplated hereunder and will be effective
upon notice to Customer. For avoidance of doubt, Orders placed prior to the Terms and Conditions Effective Date which have not been
delivered, including those on backlog or which requested delivery more than twelve (12) months from the date of Order, are subject to
Surcharges.
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5.2.

8.1.

8.2,

8.3.

8.4.

9.1.

9.2,

USDD will invoice Customer, and Buyer agrees to pay for any Surcharges pursuant to the standard payment terms in these Terms and
Conditions. If a dispute arises with respect to Surcharges and that dispute remains open for more than fifteen (15) days, USDD may, in its sole
discretion, withhold performance or future shipments, or combine any other rights and remedies under this Agreement or permitted by law, until
the dispute is resolved. The terms of this Section shall prevail in the event of inconsistency with any other terms in these Terms and Conditions.
Any Surcharges, as well as the timing, effectiveness, and method of determination thereof, will be separate from and in addition to any changes
to pricing that are affected by any other provisions in these Terms and Conditions.

CANCELLATION AND SUSPENSION. Any Order resulting from this proposal is subject to cancellation or instructions to suspend work by the
Customer only upon agreement to pay USDD for all work in progress, all inventoried or ordered project parts and materials, and all other costs
incurred by USDD related to the Order.

TAXES. USDD’s pricing excludes all taxes (including but not limited to sales, use, excise, value-added, and other similar taxes), tariffs and
duties (including, but not limited to, amounts imposed upon the Product(s) or bill of material thereof under any Trade Act, including, but not
limited to, the Trade Expansion Act, section 232 and the Trade Act of 1974, section 301) and charges (collectively “Taxes”). All Taxes of any
kind levied by any federal, state, municipal or other governmental authority, which tax USDD is required to collect or pay with respect to the
production, sale, or delivery of products sold to Customer, shall be the responsibility of and be invoiced to Customer, unless, at the time of Order
placement, Customer furnishes USDD with a valid exemption certificate or other documentation sufficient to verify exemption from Taxes,
including, but not limited to, a direct pay permit. Customer agrees to pay all such Taxes and further agrees to reimburse USDD for any such
payments made by USDD.

SHIPPING/DELIVERY/RISK OF LOSS.

Delivery Liability. Delivery and shipment dates for Products are estimates only. Deliveries may be made in partial shipments. USDD and its
affiliated entities are not liable, either directly or indirectly, for delays of carriers or delays in connection with any Force Majeure Event (as defined
in Section 17 below), and the estimated delivery date shall be extended accordingly.

Future Delivery and Repricing. USDD will schedule delivery in accordance with its standard lead times unless the Order states a later delivery
date or the parties otherwise agree in writing. USDD will accept Orders with a future ship date of up to eighteen (18) months from the date of the
entry of the Order. Customer agrees that in the event an Order is scheduled to be delivered more than six (6) months from the date of the entry
of the Order, USDD may, in its sole determination and at each six (6) month anniversary of the date of the entry of the Order, adjust the pricing of
the Order to conform to the then-current prices of the USDD Products included in the Order. USDD will include any repricing in its final invoice
related to the Order.

Storage Fees. If delivery takes place more than six (6) months from the date of the entry of the Order, Customer agrees to pay USDD a storage
fee (the “Storage Fee”), as set forth in the quote, for each month after six (6) months from the date of the entry of the Order Customer has not
taken delivery of the Products in the Order. USDD will separately invoice any storage fees owed under this Section at the end of each month for
which the storage fees are owed.

Title & Risk of Loss. Unless otherwise specifically detailed in this quote, delivery terms for Products (excluding software and services) are (i)
EX Works (EXW Incoterms 2020) USDD'’s point of shipment (“‘USDD Dock”) for all shipments (except that USDD is responsible for obtaining any
export license), and (ii) F.O.B. USDD Dock for all domestic shipments. For shipments from a USDD Dock to a Buyer location within the same
country, the import/export provisions of the INCOTERMS do not apply. USDD shall be responsible for obtaining insurance on each shipment to
Customer for the full value of the shipment. Shipment shall be to a single point of delivery.

LIMITED WARRANTY. CUSTOMER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AND USDD’S SOLE LIABILITY AS TO ANY WARRANTY CLAIM ON ANY
PRODUCT SOLD IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUOTE IS AS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION. SUCH REMEDIES ARE IN LIEU OF ANY
OTHER LIABILITY OR OBLIGATION OF USDD, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY LIABILITY OR OBLIGATION FOR DAMAGE,
LOSS, OR INJURY (WHETHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL) ARISING
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE DELIVERY, USE, OR PERFORMANCE OF THE PRODUCTS. CREDIT, REPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT (AT USDD’S OPTION) IS THE SOLE REMEDY PROVIDED HEREUNDER. NO EXTENSION OF THIS WARRANTY WILL BE
BINDING UPON USDD UNLESS SET FORTH IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY A USDD AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

Product Warranty Terms. Subject to the terms, conditions and limitations contained herein, and unless USDD has otherwise provided an
alternative written warranty (in which case the terms of such warranty will control), USDD warrants and guarantees its products will be free from
defects in workmanship and materials (collectively, “Defects”) for 12 months from the date of shipment to Customer (“Warranty Period”). This
limited warranty does not cover defects caused by normal wear and tear or maintenance.

Product Defects. If a Defect with a Product arises and a valid claim is made within the Warranty Period, Customer shall initiate the RMA
process as described below. Upon approval, USDD, at its option, will either (1) repair the Product defect at no charge, using new parts or parts
equivalent to new in performance and reliability or (2) exchange the Product with a Product that is new or equivalent to new in performance and
reliability and is at least functionally equivalent to the original Product. Any replacement Product or part, including a user-installable part that has
been installed in accordance with instructions provided by USDD, shall remain under warranty during the Warranty Period or for ninety (90) days
from the date of repair, whichever is longer. When a Product or part is exchanged, any replacement item becomes the Customer’s property and
the replaced item becomes the property of USDD. Parts provided by USDD in fulfillment of its warranty obligation must be used in the same
USDD Fire Station Alerting System for which the warranty claim is made.
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9.3. Procedure for Warranty Claims.
9.3.1. Prior to making a Warranty claim, Customer is encouraged to review USDD’s online help resources. Thereafter, to make a valid claim
hereunder, Customer must contact USDD technical support and describe the problem or defect with specificity. The first such contact must
occur during the Warranty Period. USDD’s technical support contact information can be found on USDD’s web site at
http://stationalerting.com/home/about-usdd/contact-usdd/. Customer must use its best efforts to assist in diagnosing defects, follow USDD’s
technical instructions, and fully cooperate in the diagnostic process. Failure to do so shall relieve USDD of any further obligation hereunder.

9.3.2. Customer shall be responsible for appropriately packing and shipping Products, to USDD for repair, and shall bear all risks and costs
associated withof, shipping any Product to USDD for repairthe same. USDD shall be responsible for, and bear all risks and costs of, returning
any Product to Customer after repair or replacement, but Customer will be responsible for paying any customs or import duties payable upon
receipt of any repaired or replacement Products. A replacement Product will be returned to Customer configured as it was when the Product was
originally purchased, subject to applicable updates.

9.4. Return Material Authorization Process. If a Customer makes a warranty claim for a Product during the Warranty Period, the Customer shall
provide USDD with the Product model and serial number and failure information to initiate the RMA process. Upon USDD'’s issuance of the RMA,
USDD will send the replacement Product, shipped postage paid ground shipping, to the address provided by Customer. RMA requests approved
between 12:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. Mountain Standard Time are shipped on the same business day. After 2:00 p.m. Mountain Standard Time, the
replacement Product is shipped on the next business day. All RMA requests are processed on the business day on which the request was
received, excluding holidays. Included with the shipped package will be return shipment instructions and a pre-paid return shipping label for the
Product that the Customer is returning. The original Product must be returned in the shipping box provided by USDD. No goods will be accepted
for exchange or return without a pre-approved RMA number or which have not been properly packaged in USDD’s shipping box to ensure that
goods are not damaged due to improper packing and the shipping process. The original Product must be shipped back within 10 days of
receiving the replacement. Failure to return the original Product, or failure to return in an appropriate manner, will cause Customer to incur a
replacement charge equal to full market value of the replacement Product.

9.5. No Fault Found. USDD reserves the right to charge 50% of the standard repair price if the returned Product is found to have no defect covered
by the Warranty. Customer understands that this fee is intended to discourage return of Products prior to proper troubleshooting or return
because the product is “old.” Product returns will not be allowed if, upon examination of the returned Product, it is determined that the Product
was subjected to accident, misuse, neglect, alteration, improper installation, unauthorized repair, improper testing, or poor packaging upon
return. In such event, USDD shall invoice Customer for the full market value of the replacement Product.

9.6. WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS & DISCLAIMERS.
9.6.1. USDD does not warrant that the operation of its Products or any related peripherals will be uninterrupted or error-free. USDD further does
not warrant nor support any system configuration that deviates from this specific quote’s documented station system design file number.

9.6.2. USDD does not warrant or support any system not installed by G2 Trained & Certified Installation technician (installer). If Customer
intends to tie this system into any 3rd-party system or devices, USDD will be unable to warrant or support the Products unless USDD has had a
chance to review documented engineering assumptions and approve system integrity, performance, and reliability expectations.

9.6.3. USDD is not responsible for damage arising from Customer’s failure to follow instructions relating to the use of the Products. This
Warranty does not apply to any Products, including the hardware or software, not used for its intended purpose.

9.6.4. USDD cannot warrant nor support any system not using USDD-approved Uninteruptable Power Supply Battery Backup. This Warranty
does not apply to monitors or televisions manufactured by third parties. Repair or replacement of such components shall be subject exclusively to
the manufacturer’'s warranty, if any. Recovery and reinstallation of hardware and user data (including passwords) are not covered under this
Warranty.

9.6.5. This Warranty does not apply: (a) to consumable parts, such as batteries, unless damage has occurred due to a defect in materials or
workmanship; (b) to cosmetic damage, including but not limited to scratches, dents and broken plastic on ports; (c) to damage caused by use
with non-USDD products; (d) to damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, flood, lightning, fire, earthquake or other external causes; (e) to
damage caused by operating the Product outside the permitted or intended uses described by USDD; (f) to damage or failure caused by
installation or service (including upgrades and expansions) performed by anyone who is not a representative of USDD or a USDD authorized
installer or service provider; (g) to a Product or part that has been modified to alter functionality or capability without the written permission of
USDD; (h) to Software (as defined below); (i) to any other damage caused by an event or action outside of USDD’s control, including, without
limitation, Customer’s failure to apply required or recommended updatres or patches to any Software or Product; or (h) if any serial number has
been removed or defaced.
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10. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE LIMITED WARRANTY IN SECTION 9 OF THESE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS AND ANY OTHER REMEDIES SET FORTH ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. AS PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE
LAW, USDD SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL STATUTORY OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST HIDDEN OR LATENT
DEFECTS. If USDD cannot lawfully disclaim statutory or implied warranties, then to the extent permitted by law, all such warranties shall be
limited in duration to the duration of this express Warranty and to repair or replacement service as determined by USDD in its sole discretion. No
reseller, agent, or employee is authorized to make any modification, extension, or addition to this Warranty. If any term is held to be illegal or
unenforceable, the legality or enforceability of the remaining terms shall not be affected or impaired.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THE LIMITED WARRANTY IN SECTION 9 OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AND TO THE EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, USDD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY OR CONDITION, OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO LOSS OF USE; LOSS OF REVENUE; LOSS OF THE USE OF MONEY; LOSS OF ANTICIPATED SAVINGS; LOSS OF
GOODWILL; LOSS OF REPUTATION; AND LOSS OF, DAMAGE TO OR CORRUPTION OF DATA. USDD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
INDIRECT LOSS OR DAMAGE HOWSOEVER CAUSED, INCLUDING THE REPLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT AND PROPERTY, ANY
COSTS OF RECOVERING PROGRAMMING OR REPRODUCING ANY PROGRAM OR DATA STORED OR USED WITH USDD PRODUCTS,
AND ANY FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA STORED ON THE PRODUCT.

ALL PRODUCT CLAIMS ARE LIMITED TO THOSE EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES SET FORTH IN THE LIMITED WARRANTY IN SECTION 9 OF
THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. USDD’S AGGREGATE LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THEREWITH SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCTS PAID BY CUSTOMER TO USDD FOR THE PRODUCTS GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM.
CUSTOMER SHALL NOT BRING A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE ACTION AGAINST USDD MORE THAN ONE YEAR AFTER THE FIRST EVENT
GIVING RISE TO A CAUSE OF ACTION, UNLESS A SHORTER LIMITATIONS PERIOD IS PROVIDED BY APPLICABLE LAW. USDD
disclaims any representation that it will be able to repair any Hardware under this Warranty or make a product exchange without risk to or loss of
the programs or data stored thereon.

1. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The Product being purchased hereunder is not subject to any post-Warranty service agreement or maintenance
program unless specifically contracted for between USDD and Customer. USDD offers a comprehensive post-Warranty Service Agreement at
additional cost. Customer should contact USDD regarding its Service Agreement and costs associated therewith.

12. SOFTWARE PRODUCTS. All software Products delivered by USDD to Customer or for which USDD provides access, including, without
limitation, USDD’s mobile application software and Products with embedded software or firmware (collectively, “Software”) are not sold and are
licensed. At all times that Customer is in compliance with the terms of these Terms and Conditions and any other agreement between the
parties, Customer shall have a non-exclusive, non-transferable, fully paid license to use the Software, but only in conjunction with the Products
provided by USDD and Customer’s fire station alerting system (the “License”). The terms of such Software License may be set forth in a
separate software license agreement or end user license agreement provided by USDD with such Software. In no event shall Customer have
any right to (or authorize or allow any third party to) distribute, sell, lend, rent, transfer, or convey the Software; grant any sublicense, lease, or
other rights in the Software; decompile, disassemble, reverse engineer, or otherwise attempt to reconstruct, identify, or discover any source
code, underlying user interface architecture or techniques, or algorithms of the Software by any means; or take any action that would cause the
Software or any portion of it to be placed in the public domain. In the event of a conflict between the terms of any Software license terms
provided upon download or purchase a purchase and these Terms and Conditions, the relevant Software license terms shall control solely with
respect to such Software.

13. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY: Customer hereby agrees and acknowledges that USDD owns all rights, title, and interest in and to the
Intellectual Property (as defined below). Customer agrees to not remove, obscure, or alter USDD’s or any third party's copyright notice,
trademarks, or other proprietary rights notices affixed to or contained within or accessed in conjunction with or through USDD’s Product (as
defined below). Nothing herein shall be deemed to give, transfer, or convey to Customer any rights in the Intellectual Property other than the
License, as set forth above. For purposes of this Section,“Intellectual Property" means any and all rights of USDD related to USDD’s Products
existing from time to time under patent law, copyright law, trade secret law, trademark law, unfair competition law, and any and all other
proprietary rights, and any and all derivative works, work product, applications, renewals, extensions and restorations thereof, now or hereafter in
force and effective worldwide.

14. REMOTE ACCESS TO THE SYSTEM.

14.1. Remote Access. USDD requires remote network access to the Customer’s Products through Secure Shell (SSH) to perform implementation
and support tasks under this Agreement. To enable remote network access, the Customer will provide USDD support personnel VPN or similar
remote network access to the Products for USDD support personnel (“Customer Support”’) to effectively troubleshoot critical or complex
problems and to expedite resolution of such issues. Remote network access is also used to install core software upgrades and customized
software. USDD will only access Customer’s Products with the knowledge and consent of Customer. USDD will not access any other systems or
data.
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21. NO JOINT VENTURE. The parties acknowledge that they are independent entities and nothing contained in these Terms and Conditions shall
be construed to constitute either party hereto as the partner, joint venturer, employee, agent, servant, franchisee, or other representative of the
other party hereto, and neither party has the right to bind or obligate the other, except as otherwise provided herein. Furthermore, nothing
contained in these Terms and Conditions shall be construed to constitute Customer as an exclusive purchaser of the Products in any respect.

THIS QUOTE SUBJECT TO REVIEW FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS.
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES
BETWEEN
THE YAVAPAI-PRESCOTT INDIAN TRIBE, A FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBE, AND
THE CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE AND MEDICAL AUTHORITY, AN ARIZONA POLITICAL
SUBDIVISON

This Intergovernmental Agreement (this "Agreement") is made as of the 1stday of September, 2025,
by and between the Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe, a Federally Recognized Indian Tribe, with offices
located at 530 E. Merrit Street in Prescott, Arizona ("YPIT"), and the Central Arizona Fire and Medical
Authority, a political subdivision of the State of Arizona, with offices located at 8603 E Eastridge Drive,
Prescott Valley, Arizona ("CAFMA") (together the "Parties", and each a "Party") to authorize YPIT to
utilize the services of certain specially trained and qualified telecommunications employees of CAFMA
on an as-needed, as-available basis, under the terms and conditions set forth below.

WHEREAS, CAFMA employs specially trained and qualified telecommunications employees who help
support and maintain critical public safety communications equipment, systems and infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, YPIT requires additional assistance in this area from time to time, which an employee of
CAFMA may be qualified and available to provide; and

WHEREAS, Arizona Revised Statutes Section 11-952, authorizes public agencies to enter into
intergovernmental agreements with one another for the provision of services and for joint or
cooperative action;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties to this Agreement hereby agree as follows:

| SCOPE OF WORK

1. The Parties to this Agreement shall maintain current lists of employees who may be
available to provide technical services and assistance when needed and as available, along
with those employees' specific qualifications and the total hourly cost of having each such
employee provide services.

2. Upon request from YPIT requiring services, CAFMA shall promptly respond to YPIT with the
requested employee's availability, and if applicable, shall cooperate in scheduling time for
the employee to provide services to YPIT.

3. The assignment of personnel employed by CAFMA to work and provide services to YPIT
shall have no effect on the employment status, duties, rights and responsibilities of assigned
employees or CAFMA, except for purposes of workers’ compensation as provided in
A.R.S. § 23-1022 and the Arizona Workers' Compensation laws.

Il. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES

Within 30 days following the end of any month in which CAFMA has provided services to YPIT
through one or more of its employees, CAFMA shall send YPIT an invoice for those services
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VI

based on the cost schedule provided pursuantto Section 1.1 above. The invoice must be paid
within 30 days.

EFFECTIVE DATE. TERM AND TERMINATION

1. This Agreement shall be effective on the date first set forth above and shall remain in effect
for a period of five (5) years, unless extended or sooner terminated in accordance with the
terms herein.

2. This Agreement may be terminated by either party, with or without cause, upon thirty (30)
days written notice of termination delivered to the other party.

INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

1. Each Party as ("Indemnitor") agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, the other Party as ("Indemnitee") from and against any and all
claims, losses, liability, costs, or expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees)
(hereinafter collectively referred to as "Claims") relating to, arising out of, or alleged to have
resulted from the negligent acts, errors, omissions, mistakes, malfeasance, or intentional
acts of the Indemnitor’s officers, employees or agents relating to the performance of this
Agreement.

2. YPIT shall obtain and maintain public entity liability insurance coverage with minimum
annual policy limits of $2,000,000 naming CAFMA as an additional insured and shall, on or
before the effective date of this Agreement provide CAFMA with a certificate of insurance
confirming the existence of the required coverage and the addition of CAFMA as an
additional insured.

3. CAFMA shall obtain and maintain public entity liability insurance coverage with minimal
annual policy limits of $2,000,000 naming YPIT as additional insured and shall, on or before
the effective date of this Agreement, provide YPIT with a certificate of insurance confirming
the existence of the required coverage and the addition of YPIT as an additional insured.

SEVERABILITY

The invalidity of any provision of this Agreement as determined by a Court of competent
jurisdiction, shall in no way effect the validity of any other provision hereof, so long as the original
intent of the Parties is not defeated thereby.

NOTICES

Notices to be sent pursuant to this Agreement shall be personally delivered or mailed by prepaid
postage and certified mail, to the following addresses:

Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe: Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority
Scott Desjadon, Police Chief
Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe Central Arizona Fire & Medical Authority
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530 E Merritt St 8603 E Eastridge Drive
Prescott, AZ 86301 Prescott Valley, AZ 86314

VIl. WORKERS COMPENSATION

CAFMA’s employee shall be deemed to be an "employee" of both Parties while performing
pursuant to this Agreement solely for purposes of A.R.S. § 23-1022 and the Arizona Workers'
Compensation laws. CAFMA shall be solely liable for any workers' compensation benefits,
which may accrue. Each Party shall post a notice pursuant to the provisions of A.R.S. § 23-
1022 in substantially the following form:

"All employees are hereby further notified that they may be required to work under the
jurisdiction or control or within the jurisdictional boundaries of another public agency
pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement or contract, and under such circumstances
they are deemed by the laws of Arizona to be employees of both public agencies for the
purposes of worker's compensation."

VIII.MISCELLANEOUS

1. Entire Agreement: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties with
respect to the subject matter hereof, and it may be amended, modified, or waived only by
an instrument in writing signed by both Parties.

2. Termination for Conflict of Interest: This Agreement is subject to cancellation pursuant to
A.R.S. §38-511, the applicable provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein.

3. Non-Discrimination: The Parties warrant that they comply with all state and federal laws,
rules and regulations which mandate that all persons, regardless of race, color, creed,
religion, sex, genetic information, age, national origin, disability, familial status or political
affiliation shall be afforded equal access to employment opportunities, including but not
limited to the Americans with Disabilities Act. The Parties shall take affirmative action to
ensure that they will not participate either directly or indirectly in any form of discrimination
prohibited by or pursuant to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964; Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973; Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of
1974; the Age Discrimination Act of 197S; or the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act
of 2008.

4. Leqal Arizona Workers Act Compliance. To the extent required by law, the Parties hereby
warrant that they will, at all times during the term of this Agreement, comply with all federal
immigration laws applicable to the employment of their respective employees, the requirements
of A.R.S. §41-4401, and with the verification requirements of A.R.S. §23-214(A) (together the
"state and federal immigration laws"). The Parties further agree to ensure that each
subcontractor that performs any work under this Agreement likewise complies with the state and-
federal immigration laws. A breach of a warranty regarding compliance with the state and federal
immigration laws shall be deemed a material breach of the Agreement and the Party who
breaches may be subject to penalties up to and including termination of the Agreement. Each
Party retains the legal right to inspect the papers of any contractor or subcontract employee of
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the other working under the terms of the Agreement to ensure that the other Party is complying
with the warranties regarding compliance with the state and federal immigration laws.

5. The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement is not intended for the benefit of any third party
and shall not be construed as a third-party beneficiary contract.

6. Should any provision of this Agreement be found unlawful or unenforceable, it shall be
stricken, and the balance of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect; provided,
however, that in the event the stricken portion makes it impractical or impossible for either
Party to perform their responsibilities under this Agreement, then it shall terminate, and the
parties shall be responsible for payment of their share of employment costs through the date of
termination.

7. This Agreement in no way restricts either party from participating in similar activities with other
public or private agencies, organizations, and individuals.

8. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the plain meaning of its terms and not
strictly for or against any of the Parties hereto. This Agreement has been reviewed by each of
the Parties hereto and their respective counsel. Accordingly, this Agreement shall be deemed to
be the product of each of the Parties hereto, and no ambiguity shall be construed in favor of, or
against either Party.

9. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted under the laws of Arizona, and any litigation
under this Agreement shall be commenced in Yavapai County.

10. The Parties agree to make use of mediation and/or another form of alternative dispute
resolution prior to commencing litigation, except in cases where a party reasonably
determines that it would be futile to do so.

11. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create any partnership, joint venture or other
agreement between the Parties hereto. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, no
term or provision of this Agreement is intended or shall be for the benefit of any person or
entity nota party to this Agreement, and no such other person or entity shall have any right
or cause of action under this Agreement.

12. This Agreement sets forth all of the covenants, promises, agreements, conditions and
understandings between the Parties to this Agreement, and there are no covenants,
promises, agreements, conditions or understandings, either oral or written, between the
parties other than as set forth in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized officials on the aforementioned date.
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YAVAPAI-PRESCOTT INDIAN TRIBE CENTRAL ARIZONA FIRE & MEDICAL AUTHORITY

Board Chairman

Date: Date:
ATTEST: ATTEST:

Board Clerk
Date: Date:

DETERMINATIONS OF COUNSEL

Pursuant to A.R.S. Section 11-952(D), the foregoing Agreement has been reviewed by the undersigned
attorney for the Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe, who has determined that the Agreement is in proper
form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws of this State to the Yavapai-Prescott
Indian Tribe.

Mark Gunning, Attorney for Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe

Pursuantto A.R.S. Section 1-952(D), the foregoing Agreement has been reviewed by the undersigned
attorney for the Central Arizona Fire & Medical District, who has determined that the Agreement is in
proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws of this State to the Central
Arizona Fire & Medical Authority.

Nicolas Cornelius, Esq. General Counsel
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September 1, 2025
Personnel Costs and Qualifications
Telecommunications Services IGA
between the
Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority
and the
Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe

JAKe ANGUIN (REE) «.cuureneenieneeuiieereneeeeeeeeecracenceascnnssscsnnsesessssnssssessssssssnssnnssnssnssnssnns $48.77
JAKE ANGLIN (FOVEITIME)..cuitnienieiniierieeiietteetceeretrecrecencessensessecsssessessacsscsssasssssncsnnans $73.16

Land-Mobile Radio (LMR), Antennas and antennas systems, Subscriber Units

TONY Frazier (REE) cuuceuceerieeenereieencrnerereencraseescesersscasssssssscsssssscssssssssscsssssscsssssssnscsnens $83.70
Tony Frazier (*OVEertime) .c.cceieieiieieiirieieierseiecersesecersacesessacesessesessssesesssssssssssessssssess $128.15

Land-Mobile Radio (LMR), Antennas and antenna systems, Multiplexers, Voters, AC
and DC power systems, Point-to-Point Microwave, Subscriber Units, Dispatch
Consoles (Telex)

1aN JAMES (REE) «uruurenerniienernernieencrnerareeseraseenceserascsscssssascssessscsssssssasessssnssassssssnsesnssns $58.33
18N JAMES (FOVEITIME) «eeuiueeirnieieireieeeereireereceesesreseeceecsssessesssssssssssssecssssssassassessnnes $87.51

Land-Mobile Radio (LMR), Antennas and antenna systems, Multiplexers, Voters, AC
and DC power systems, Point-to-Point Microwave, Subscriber Units, Dispatch
Consoles (Zetron)

DAVE LEZEE (REE) ceuureuererenernerurenererruerecrsseancrssrssessesssssscssssssssssssssnsessssnsesssssssnsesnns $83.70
(D VY ICY=7- X (o 0 0V2-Y o 1] 1 1= [N $128.15

Land-Mobile Radio (LMR), Antennas and antenna systems, Multiplexers, Voters, AC

and DC power systems, Point-to-Point Microwave, Subscriber Units, Dispatch
Consoles (Telex)

*Overtime rates apply to services provided outside CAFMA’s normal business hours.
CAFMA'’s normal business hours are Monday — Thursday from 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT / CONTRACT

for
Fit for Duty Medical Exams

Contract No. 2026-041

WHEREAS the Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority (hereinafter referred to as
“CAFMA”) is in need of certain services; and

WHEREAS, the CAFMA has solicited Requests for Qualifications in accordance with local and
State Law; and

WHEREAS Burroff and Associates Ltd dba 1582 (hereinafter referred to as “Professional”), has
expertise in providing Fit for Duty Medical Exam services.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE COVENANTS HEREIN CONTAINED,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged by each party to the other, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. That Professional shall provide the services to the CAFMA in relation to the Fit for Duty
Medical Exams as indicated in Exhibit “A” (Request for Statements of
Qualifications, Statement/Proposal, and as indicated in the Detailed Scope of Work, as
accepted by the Board, and as requested by the CAFMA Fire Chief (hereinafter referred to
as “Chief”).

2. In addition to those services identified in Paragraph 1 above, the Professional shall also
perform all subordinate tasks not specifically referenced in Paragraph 1, but necessary for the
full and effective performance of the tasks specifically referenced.

3. The Professional shall provide a sufficient number of qualified personnel to perform any and
all services as required herein, including but not limited to inspections and the preparation of
reports, as reasonably requested by representatives of the CAFMA.

4. All services identified in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above shall be completed to the satisfaction of the
CAFMA and shall be performed in compliance with the Professional's project schedule
identified in the attached Exhibit “A”.

5. The initial term of the Agreement shall be for a period of one (1) years, with the option to
renew for two (2) additional one (1) year terms, commencing on a fully executed contract.

6. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated by either party upon ten
(10) days written notice, with or without cause or upon completion of services. If this
Agreement is terminated, the Professional shall be paid for authorized services satisfactorily
performed to the date of the Professional’s receipt of such termination notice.
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7.

10.

11

12.

It is agreed by and between the parties that this Agreement incorporates the attached Exhibit
“A” thereto as a part of this Agreement, and that the terms thereof shall be binding between
the parties.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-511, the CAFMA may cancel this Agreement, without penalty or
further obligation, if any person significantly involved in initiating, negotiating, securing,
drafting or creating the Agreement on behalf of the CAFMA is, at any time while the
Agreement or any extension of the Agreement is in effect, an employee or agent of any
other party to the Agreement in any capacity or a Professional to any other party of the
Agreement with respect to the subject matter of the Agreement. In the foregoing event, the
CAFMA further elects to recoup any fee or commission paid or due to any person
significantly involved in initiating, negotiating, securing, drafting, or creating this
Agreement on behalf of the CAFMA from any other party to the Agreement arising as a result
of this Agreement.

Any notices to be given by either party to the other must be in writing, and personally delivered
or mailed by prepaid postage, at the following addresses:

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Burroff and Associates Ltd dba 1582
8603 E. Eastridge Dr. PO Box 2073

Prescott Valley, AZ 86314 Sparks, NV 89432
bfields@cazfire.gov paul@1582exam.com

It is expressly agreed and understood by and between the parties that the Professional is an
independent contractor, and, as such, Professional shall not become a CAFMA employee,
and is not entitled to payment or compensation from the CAFMA, or to any fringe benefits to
which other CAFMA employees are entitled. As an independent contractor, Professional
further acknowledges that it is solely responsible for payment of any and all income
taxes, FICA, withholding, unemployment insurance, or other taxes due and owing any
governmental entity whatsoever as a result of this Agreement. As an independent contractor,
Professional further agrees that it will conduct itself in a manner consistent with such status,
and that it will neither hold itself out nor claim to be an officer or employee of the CAFMA
by reason thereof, and that it will not make any claim, demand or application to or for any
right or privilege applicable to any officer or employee of the CAFMA, including, but not
limited to, worker’s compensation coverage, unemployment insurance benefits, social
security coverage, or retirement membership or credit.

. This Agreement is non-assignable by the Professional unless by sub-contract, as approved in

advance by the CAFMA.

(A) The CAFMA shall pay to Professional a total sum not to exceed
$50,000.00 per year for the term of the contract
for all services specified in Sections 1 and 2 of this Agreement, as specified in Exhibit “A”.

(B) The foregoing sum includes payment for any and all services to be rendered by Professional
or sub-contractors, which the Professional may employ for this Contract. It is expressly agreed
by and between the parties that the Professional is solely responsible for any and all payment
to such any other professionals or subcontractors retained by the Professional.
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13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

(C) Payment of the total amount provided for under Section 12 (A) shall not relieve
Professional of its obligation to complete the performance of all those services specified in
Sections, 1, 2, and 3. Should the CAFMA request in writing additional services beyond
that specified in Sections 1, 2, and 3, then Professional shall charge, and CAFMA shall pay
Professional in accordance with Exhibit “A”.

(D) Prior to the final payment to the Professional, the CAFMA shall deduct therefrom any
and all unpaid privilege, license and other taxes, fees and any and all other unpaid monies due
the CAFMA from the Professional and shall apply to those monies to the appropriate accounts.
Professional shall provide to the CAFMA any information necessary to determine the total
amount(s) due.

(E) The Professional shall bill the CAFMA monthly for the fee due the Professional, based
upon an hourly rate for services/work completed for each itemized task pursuant to this
Agreement and Exhibit “A” during the billing period. CAFMA shall pay such billings within
thirty (30) days of the date of their receipt.

This Agreement is the result of negotiations by and between the parties. Although it has been
drafted by the Prescott CAFMA Attorney, it is the result of negotiations between the
parties. Therefore, any ambiguity in this Agreement is not to be construed against either party.

This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the State of Arizona.

All services/work products of the Professional for this Project are instruments of service for
this Project only and shall remain the property of the CAFMA whether the Project is
completed or not. All plans, drawings, specifications, data maps, studies, and other
information, including all copies thereof, furnished by the CAFMA shall remain the property
of the CAFMA. They are not to be used on other services/work, and, with the exception of
this Agreement, are to be returned to the CAFMA on request or at the completion of the
services/work.

The parties hereto expressly covenant and agree that in the event of a dispute arising from this
Agreement, each of the parties hereto waives any right to a trial by jury. In the event of
litigation, the parties hereby agree to submit to a trial before the Court. The Professional further
agrees that this provision shall be contained in all sub-contracts related to the project, which is
the subject of this Agreement.

The parties hereto expressly covenant and agree that in the event of litigation arising from this
Agreement, neither party shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees, either pursuant to the
Agreement, pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-341.01(A) and (B), or pursuant to any other state or federal
statute, court rule, case law or common law. The Professional further agrees that this provision
shall be contained in all sub-contracts related to the project, which is the subject of this
Agreement.

This Agreement represents the entire and integrated Agreement between the CAFMA and
the Professional and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements,
either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed
by both the CAFMA and the Professional. Written and signed amendments shall
automatically become part of the Agreement, and shall supersede any inconsistent
provision therein; provided, however, that any apparent inconsistency shall be resolved, if
possible, by construing the provisions as mutually complementary and supplementary.

In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid and unenforceable, the
remaining provisions shall be valid and binding upon the parties. One or more waivers by
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20.

21

22.

either party of any provision, term, condition, or covenant shall not be construed by the other
party as a waiver of a subsequent breach of the same by the other party.

Subject to the limitations of A.R.S. § 34-226, the Professional hereby agrees to indemnify and
hold harmless the CAFMA, its departments and divisions, its employees, and agents, from
any and all claims, liabilities, expenses or lawsuits as a result of the Professional’s
negligent acts, errors, or omissions, pursuant to this Agreement, except to the extent said
claims, liabilities, expenses or lawsuits arise by the negligent acts or omissions of the CAFMA
or his/her agents. The Professional further releases and discharges the CAFMA, its
departments and divisions, its agents and employees, and any and all persons legally
responsible for the acts or omissions of the CAFMA, from any and all claims which the
Professional has or may have against the CAFMA, its agents or employees, arising out of
or in any way connected with the Professional’s activities as set forth below, other than
those acts which occur due to the negligence of the CAFMA, its employees or agents.

. No oral order, objection, claim or notice by any party to the other shall affect or modify any of

the terms or obligations contained in this Agreement, and none of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be held to be waived or modified by reason of any act whatsoever, other than
by a definitely agreed waiver or modification thereof in writing. No evidence of modification
or waiver other than evidence of any such written notice, waiver or modification shall be
introduced in any proceeding.

(A) Changes in Services/work: The CAFMA, without invalidating the Contract, may
order additional/extra services/work, make changes by altering, or delete any portion
of the services/work as specified herein, or as deemed necessary or desirable by the Chief.
All such services/work shall be executed under the conditions of the original Contract except
that any claim for extension of time and additional cost caused thereby shall be made at the
time of ordering such change or additional/extra services/work.

(B) Additional/extra services/work shall be that services/work not indicated or detailed on the
Scope of Work and not specified. Such services/work shall be governed by all applicable
provisions on the Contract Document.

(C) In giving instructions, the Chief shall have authority to make minor changes in the

services/work, not involving additional/extra cost, and not inconsistent with the purposes of
the services/work. No additional/extra services/work or change shall be made unless in
pursuance of a written order by the Chief and no claim for an addition to the total amount of
the Contract shall be valid unless so ordered.

(D) Payment for any change ordered by the Chief which involves services/work essential to
complete the Contract, but for which no basis of payment is provided for herein, shall be
subject to agreement prior to said services/work being performed.

(E) Adjustments to price and/or Contract Time which are agreed upon shall be incorporated in
the written amendment issued by the Purchasing Division, which shall be written so as to
indicate acceptance on the part of the Professional as evidenced by its signature. In the event
prices cannot be agreed upon, the CAFMA reserves the right to terminate the Contract as it
applies to the items in question and make such arrangements as it may deem necessary to
complete the services/work, or it may direct the Professional to proceed with the items in
question to be reimbursed pursuant to the unit prices in the Professional’s fee proposal.

(F) If the Professional claims that any instructions involve additional/extra cost under this
Contract, it shall give the Chief written notice thereof within forty-eight (48) hours after the
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receipt of such instructions, and in any event before proceeding to execute the services/work.

No such claim shall be valid unless so made. The Professional shall do such additional/extra

services/work therefore upon receipt of an accepted Contract Amendment or other written

order of the Chief and in the absence of such Contract Amendment or other written order of
the Chief, the Professional shall not be entitled to payment for such additional/extra

services/work. In no case shall services/work be undertaken without written notice from the

Chief to proceed with the services/work. All Contract Amendments must be approved by the

Chief. Contract Amendments that go over $50,000.00 or if the contract in total goes over
fifty thousand dollars must be approved by the CAFMA Council.

Insurance Requirements: The Professional shall obtain and maintain in effect during the term
of, and until final acceptance of all services/work under this Agreement, a policy, or policies
of liability insurance with the following coverage:

Commercial General Liability — Occurrence Form

Policy shall include bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, broad form contractual
liability, and XCU coverage.

e General Aggregate $ 2,000,000
¢ Products — Completed Operations Aggregate $ 2,000,000 (if applicable)
e Personal and Advertising Injury $ 1,000,000 (if applicable)
e Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000
e Fire Legal Liability (Damage to Rented Premises) $ 100,000 (if applicable)

The policy shall be endorsed to include the following additional insured language:

“The Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority shall be named as an
additional insured with respect to liability arising out of the activities
performed by, or on behalf of the Professional.”

Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions Liability)

e Each Claim $ 1,000,000
e Annual Aggregate $ 2,000,000

In the event that the professional liability insurance required by this Contract is written on a
claims-made basis, Professional warrants that any retroactive date under the policy shall
precede the effective date of this Contract and that either continuous coverage will be
maintained, or an extended discovery period will be exercised for a period of two (2) years at
the time services/work under this contract is completed.

The policy shall cover professional misconduct or lack of ordinary skill for those positions
defined in the Scope of Work of this contract.

Business Automobile Liability (if applicable) Bodily Injury and Property Damage for any
owned, hired, and/or non-owned vehicles used in the performance of this Contract.

e Combined Single Limit (CSL) $ 1,000,000

Prior to commencing services/work under this Agreement, the Professional shall provide
CAFMA with evidence that it is either a “self-insured employer” or a “carrier insured
employer” for Workers” Compensation as required by A.R.S. § 23-901 et seq., or that it
employs no persons subject to the requirement for such coverage.
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23.

Additional Insurance Requirements: The policies shall include, or be endorsed to include the
following provisions:

1. On insurance policies where the Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority is named as
an additional insured, the Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority shall be an additional
insured to the full limits of liability purchased by the Contractor even if those limits of
liability are in excess of those required by this Contract.

Additional Insured:
Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority
8603 E. Eastridge Dr.
Prescott Valley, AZ 86134

2. The Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance and non-contributory with
respect to all other available sources.

All certificates required by this Contract shall be emailed directly to bfields@cazfire.gov.
The CAFMA contract number and project description shall be noted on the certificate of
insurance. The CAFMA reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all
insurance policies required by this Contract at any time.

Any Renewal of insurance certificates with endorsements will need to be emailed to the above
emails at least two weeks prior to expiration.

CAFMA and Professional waive all rights against each other and their directors, officers,
partners, commissioners, officials, agents, sub-contractors, and employees for damages
covered by property insurance during and after completion of the Services.

All insurance required pursuant to this Agreement must be written by an insurance company
authorized to do business in the State of Arizona, to be evidenced by a Certificate of Authority
as defined in A.R.S. § 20-217, a copy of which certificate is to be attached to each applicable
bond or binder.

Notice of Cancellation: With the exception of a ten (10) day notice of cancellation for non-
payment of premium, any changes to material to compliance with this contract in the insurance
policies above shall require thirty (30) day written notice.

Acceptability of Insurers: Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's
rating of no less than A-VII, unless otherwise approved by the Central Arizona Fire
and Medical Authority Risk Management Division. All insurance is to be placed with an
insurer admitted in the state in which operations are taking place.

Verification of Coverage: Professional shall furnish the CAFMA with certificates of
insurance (ACORD form or equivalent approved by the CAFMA) as required by this
Contract. The certificates for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized
by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf. Please note the contract number on the

Certificate. . . ) o
The Professional, with regard to the services/work performed by it after award and during its

performance of this contract, will not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, national
origin, religion, sex, disability or familial status in the selection and retention of sub-
contractors, including procurement of materials and leases of equipment. The Professional
will not participate either directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by or pursuant
to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, the Age Discrimination
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24.

25.

26.

27.

Act of 1975, the Americans With Disability Act (Public Law 101-336, 42 U.S.C. 12101-
12213) and all applicable federal regulations under the Act, and Arizona Governor Executive
Orders 99-4, 2000-4 and 2009-09 as amended.

Professional Immigration Warranty

Professional understands and acknowledges the applicability to it of the Americans with
Disabilities Act, the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 and the Drug Free
Workplace Act of 1989. The following is only applicable to construction contracts: The
Professional must also comply with A.R.S. § 34-301, “Employment of Aliens on Public Works
Prohibited”, and A.R.S. § 34-302, as amended, “Residence Requirements for Employees”.
Under the provisions of A.R.S. § 41-4401, Professional hereby warrants to the CAFMA
that the Professional and each of its sub-contractors (“Sub-contractors”) will comply with
and are contractually obligated to comply with all Federal Immigration laws and regulations
that relate to their employees and A.R.S. § 23-214(A) (hereinafter “Professional Immigration
Warranty™). A breach of the Professional Immigration Warranty shall constitute a material
breach of this Contract and shall subject the Professional to penalties up to and including
termination of this Contract at the sole discretion of the CAFMA.

The CAFMA retains the legal right to inspect the papers of any Professional or Sub-
contractors’ employee who works on this Contract to ensure that the Professional or Sub-
contractor is complying with the Professional Immigration Warranty. Professionals agree to
assist the CAFMA in regard to any such inspections.

The CAFMA mayj, at its sole discretion, conduct random verification of the employment
records of the Professional and any of subcontractors to ensure compliance with the
Professional Immigration Warranty. Professional agrees to assist the CAFMA in regard
to any random verification performed.

Neither the Professional nor any Sub-contractor shall be deemed to have materially breached
the Professional Immigration Warranty if the Professional or Sub-contractor establishes that it
has complied with employment verification provisions prescribed by Sections 274A and 274B
of the Federal Immigration and Nationality Act and the E-Verify requirements prescribed by
AR.S. § 23-214(A).

The provisions of this Article must be included in any contract the Professional enters into with
any and all of its Sub-contractors who provide services under this Contract or any sub-contract.
“Services” are defined as furnishing labor, time, or effort in the State of Arizona by a
professional or sub-contractor. Services include construction or maintenance of any structure,
building or transportation facility or improvement to real property.

Professional shall exercise the same degree of care, skill, and diligence in the performance of
the Services as is ordinarily possessed and exercised by a professional under similar
circumstances.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give any rights or benefits to anyone other
than the CAFMA and Professional.

Israel: Company certifies that it is not currently engaged in and agrees for the duration of this
Agreement that it will not engage in a “boycott”, as that term is defined in A.R.S. § 35-393, of
Israel.

Page 147 of 154



28. Force Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs Certification: Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394, Firm certifies that
the firm does not currently, and agrees for the duration of the contract that it will not, use:

1. The forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China

2. Any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s
Republic of China; and

3. Any Firm, subcontractors or suppliers that use the forced labor or any goods or services
produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China.

If the Firm becomes aware during the term of the Contract that the company is not in
compliance with the written certification, the Firm shall notify the Central Arizona Fire
and Medical Authority within five business days after becoming aware of the
noncompliance. If the Firm does not provide Central Arizona Fire and Medical
Authority with a written certification that the Company has remedied the
noncompliance within 180 days after notifying the Central Arizona Fire and Medical
Authority of the noncompliance, this Contract terminates, except that if the Contract
termination date occurs before the end of the remedy period, the Contract terminates on
the Contract termination date.

29. Contracting with small and minority firms, women's business enterprise and labor surplus area
firms:

1. The Company will take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority firms,
women’s business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when possible.

2. Affirmative steps shall include:

a. Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women’s business
enterprises on solicitation lists.

b. Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women’s business
enterprises are solicited whenever they are potential sources.

c. Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks
or quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority
business, and women’s business enterprises.

d. Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which
encourage participation by small and minority business, and women’s
business enterprises.

e. Using the services and assistance of the Small Business Administration, and
the Minority Business Development Agency of the Department of
Commerce.

30. In the event of a discrepancy between this Agreement and Exhibit “A”, this Agreement shall
control over Exhibit “A”.

31. Non-Availability of Funds: Fulfillment of the obligation of the CAFMA under this
Agreement is conditioned upon the availability of funds appropriated or allocated for the
performance of such obligations. If funds are not allocated and available for the
continuance of this Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated by the CAFMA at the
end of the period for which the funds are available. No liability shall accrue to the
CAFMA in the event this provision is Page 148 of 154



exercised, and the CAFMA shall not be obligated or liable for any future payments as a
result of termination under this paragraph.

DATED: day of .20

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement through their duly
authorized representatives and bind their respective entities as of the Contract Execution date
above.

Burroff and Associates Ltd dba 1582 Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority

Y2% %me/

(Authorized Signature) Signed

By: Paul Granstrom
(Printed Name) Printed Name:

Title: COO

Email: paul@1582exam.com
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EXHIBIT “A”
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1582 Compliant Exam — 2025 Program

This “all-inclusive” NFPA 1582 Compliant Exam has promotional pricing (through FY2025)
for your consideration includes the On-Site Mobile Fee or conducted at 1582 Office. Our exams are
conducted onsite on your Department’s various Battalion Shifts. We can provide contract pricing
and timeline commitments to fit your Department needs.

As required in NFPA 1582, we use only licensed physicians for your evaluations. Our competitor(s) use mid-

level providers, such as nurse practitioners or physician assistants to conduct your member evaluations which
does not achieve the NFPA standard.

1582 Extended Panel

1582
Laboratory Blood / Urine Testing: Extended Panel
Complete Blood Count w/ Differential Included
Comprehensive Metabolic Panel Included
Fasting Lipid Panel (LDL, HDL, Trig, Cholesterol) Included
Urinalysis (with Micro if indicated) Included
Diabetes Screening - Fasting Blood Glucose / Hemoglobin A1C Included
Thyroid Panel with TSH Included
Hemoccult Test (at age 40+) Included
CA-125 (female fighters only) Included
Prostate Specific Antigen Screening (male firefighters only) Included
Vitamin D Included
High-Sensitivity C-Reactive Protein (hs-CRP) Included
Occupational Health Testing
Audiogram (OSHA Rated Hearing Booth) Included
Biometric Screening (BMI or Calipers Skinfold) Included
Spirometry (Pulmonary Function Test) Included
Vital Signs Included
Vision Screening Included
Blood Pressure Monitoring Included
Resting EKG Included

Cardiopulmonary / Fitness Evaluation (Chapter 8)
Stress EKG, WFI Protocol Included
(Chapter 8.2.2.1 - An evaluation of aerobic capacity shall be performed

after appropriate medical evaluation)

Physician Exam - (NFPA 1582 Compliant)

Physical Examination (as outlined in Chapter 7.6) Included
Medical History Review Included
Skin Cancer Assessment Included
Health Promotion Counseling Included
Sleep Disturbance Apnea Questionnaire Included
Cardiac Risk Stratification Included
OSHA Resp. Questionnaire / Clearance Letter Included
Firefighter Medical Clearance — 1582 Tiers Included
Total Cost per Fire Member $675.00

Minimum of 40 appointments at this rate, volumes less than 40 requires possible negotiation

ONSITE FEE OF $2,500.00
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Optional Additional Services Price

Ultrasound Screening Panel* § 200.00
Thyroid, Carotid and Aortic Aneurysm Ultrasounds*
Pancreas, Liver, Gallbladder, Spleen and Kidney Ultrasounds*

Optional: External Pelvic Ultrasound (Females)*, Prostate Ultrasound
(Males)*, Testicular Ultrasound (Males)*

Must have Sonographer Scheduled and Minimum Volumes are required

* denotes this is a non-diagnostic screening only

Chapter 8 - Muscular Strength, Endurance & Flexibility $ 50.00 |

Lab Testing
Grail (One Test) Cancer Screening $ 699.00
Hepatitis A Titer $ 30.00
Hepatitis B Titer $ 30.00
Measles, Mumps, Rubella (MMR) Titer $ 80.00
Meningococcal Titer $ 30.00
Polio Titer $ 50.00
Tetanus Diphtheria Titer $ 45.00
Varicella Titer $ 45.00
Testosterone Blood Test $ 35.00
C Reactive Protein (Cardiac) $ 45.00
NMR Lipoprotein $ 75.00
Heavy Metal (24 Hour Urine Occupational Exposure — Hazmat Testing) $ 125.00
Cholinesterase (Hazmat) $ 76.00

Infectious Disease Screening
Hepatitis A Virus Screening Test $ 35.00
Hepatitis B Virus Screening Test $ 35.00
Hepatitis C Virus Screening Test $ 35.00
Hepatitis Profile Screening (Immunization and Infection Hep A,B,C) $ 80.00
HIV Screening $ 40.00
PPD TB Skin Test $ 40.00
QuantiFERON Gold TB Blood Test $ 75.00

|

Additional Services

MET Test Cardiopulmonary Stress Test (with Cardiology Overread) $ 200.00
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1582 Pre-Employment Panel
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1582
Laboratory Blood / Urine Testing: Extended Panel
Complete Blood Count w/ Differential Included
Comprehensive Metabolic Panel Included
Fasting Lipid Panel (LDL, HDL, Trig, Cholesterol) Included
Urinalysis (with Micro if indicated) Included
Diabetes Screening - Fasting Blood Glucose / Hemoglobin A1C Included
Hepatitis Profile Screening (Infection to A,B,C and Immunity to A and B) Included
Urine Drug Testing Included
Occupational Health Testing
Audiogram (OSHA Rated Hearing Booth) Included
Biometric Screening (BMI or Calipers Skinfold) Included
Spirometry (Pulmonary Function Test) Included
Vital Signs Included
Vision Screening Included
Blood Pressure Monitoring Included
Resting EKG Included
TB Testing (PPD) Included
2 View Chest X-Ray (PA and LAT) with Radiologic Interpretation Included
Cardiopulmonary / Fitness Evaluation (Chapter 8)
Stress EKG, WFI Protocol Included
(Chapter 8.2.2.1 - An evaluation of aerobic capacity shall be performed
after appropriate medical evaluation)
Physician Exam - (NFPA 1582 Compliant)
Physical Examination (as outlined in Chapter 7.6) Included
Medical History Review Included
Skin Cancer Assessment Included
Health Promotion Counseling Included
Sleep Disturbance Apnea Questionnaire Included
Cardiac Risk Stratification Included
OSHA Resp. Questionnaire / Clearance Letter Included
Firefighter Medical Clearance — 1582 Tiers Included
PSPRS Paperwork Included
Total Cost per Candidate $800.00

Testing will be conducted at 1582 Olffice in Tucson or any of the Nevada Locations under ARC Health &

Wellness or be conducted on-site during Annual Testing at Department.
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NFPA 1582 - Wellness Fitness Initiative Protocol
Table C.2.1.3 Treadmill Assessment

TIER 4 - Physical Conditioning

Concern

TIER 3 - Prescibed Fitness
Program

15¢) 82

TIER 2 - Improve Fitness

Time METs MPH 9% Grade Time METs MPH % Grade Time METs MPH % Grade
3:00 [ 34 [ 45 0 6:50 | 8.0 5 4 8:30 | 100 | 5.5 6
310 | 3.6 | 45 0 7.00 | 82 | 55 4 8:40 | 102 | 5.5 6
320 | 38 | 45 0 7:10 | 84 | 55 4 8:50 | 104 | 5.5 6
330 | 40 | 45 0 720 | 86 | 5.5 4 9:00 | 106 | 6 6
340 | 42 | 45 0 730 | 88 | 5.5 4 910 | 108 | 6 6
3:50 | 44 | 45 0 740 | 9.0 | 55 4 920 | 11.0 | 6 6
4:00 | 46 | 45 2 750 | 92 | 5.5 4 930 | 112 | 6 6
410 | 48 [ 45 2 8:00 | 94 | 55 6 9:40 | 114 | 6 6
420 | 50 [ 45 2 810 | 9.6 | 5.5 6 9:50 | 11.6 | 6 6
430 | 52 | 45 2 820 [ 98 [ 55 6 10:00 [ 118 Al 3
440 | 54 | 45 2
4:50 5.6 4.5 2 8.2.2.1.3 8.2.2.1.2%
5:00 5.8 5 2 At levels below 10 METs, participation in At levels below 12 METs, a firefighter
5:10 6.0 5 B a prescribed aerobic fitness program shall shall be counseled to improve his/her
520 6.2 5 3 be required. fitness
5:30 6.4 5 2
5:40 6.6 5 2
5:50 6.8 5 2 .
TIER 1 - At or Above NFPA 1582 Fitness Level
6:00 7.0 5 4
6:10 7.2 5 4
6:20 7.4 5 4 Time METs MPH % Grade Time METs MPH % Grade
6:30 7.6 5 4 10:10 12.0 8 15:00 17.8
6:40 7.8 5 4 10:20 12.2 8 15:10 18.0
10:30 12.4 8 15:20 18.2
82214 10:40 12.6 8 15:30 18.4
At levels at or below 8 METs, a prescribed 10:50 12.8 8 15:40 18.6
e et e e | IO [ T30 s QW
restriction from essential job tasks 1,2, 4, 11:10 13.2 8 16:00 19.0
5,6,7,8,9,and 13. 11:20 13.4 8 16:10 19.2
11:30 13.6 8 16:20 19.4
11:40 13.8 8 16:30 19.6
11:50 14.0 16:40 19.8
12:00 14.2 16:50 20.0 .
12:10 14.4 17:00 20.2 8
12:20 14.6 17:10 20.4 8
12:30 14.8 17:20 20.6 8
12:40 15.0 17:30 20.8 8
12:50 15.2 . 17:40 21.0 8
13:00 15.4 7 17:50 21.2 8
13:10 15.6 7 18:00 21.4 8
13:20 15.8 7 18:10 21.6 8
13:30 16.0 7 18:20 21.8 8
13:40 16.2 7 18:30 22.0 8
13:50 16.4 7 18:40 22.2 8
14:00 16.6 7 18:50 22.4 8
14:10 16.8 7
14:20 17.0 7
14:30 17.2 7
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